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January 12, 1993

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 350
Qakland, California 94621

ATTENTION: Ms. Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

SUBJECT: Closure Report
Breitenbach Property
21065 Foothill Boulevard

Hayward, CA

Dear Ms. Shin:

Please find attached two copies of Aqua Science Engineers, Inc's. (ASE)
Subject Report. We have included a copy for the RWQCB, for Mr. Eddy
So. We look forward to receiving closure for Mr. Breitenbach at this

site.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to give us a call
at (510) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
/ Yprodf QOU—

David Allen

Project Manager

Agua Science Engineers Inc., P.O, Box 835, SanRamon, CA 94583 e 415-820-9391 e FAX 415-837-4853
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INTRODUCTION

SITE ADDRESS

21065 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

PROPERTY OWNER

Mr. Roy R. Breitenbach, Sr.
2358 Loma Vista Drive
Prescott, Arizona 86301-2129
(602) 776-8995

AGENCY REVIEW

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
Oakland, California
Ms. Juliet Shin

Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB)
Oakland, California
Mr. Eddy So

Eden Consolidated Fire Protection District
San Lorenzo, California

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING FIRM

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
San Ramon, California
David Allen, Project Manager

Please accept the following information as formal application for "Request For
Site Closure” at 21065 Foothill Boulevard. Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE)
was contracted by the property owner, Mr. Roy Breitenbach, Sr., to perform
the necessary tasks essential for application of site closure.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The current property owner leases commercial/warehouse space at this
15,000 sq. ft. site located near the southwest corner of the intersection of
Foothill Boulevard and Mattox Road, SEE FIGURE 1, SITE LOCATION MAP, The
site is relatively flat, although it drops off slightly along the east boundary
where the property fronts Foothill Boulevard. The site is bounded on the
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southeast by other commercial space and on the northwest by residential
property.  Local topography slopes gently downhill to the west-southwest
where the site is located along the crest of low hills near the intersection of
Foothill Boulevard and Highway 580.

PREVIOUS WORK

The site history with regard to contaminated site assessment activities begins
in October of 1991 with the removal of a single, 1,000 gallon, steel,
underground fuel storage facility last containing gasoline. The UST was located
near the center of the property (SEE FIGURE 2, SITE PLAN). Associated soil
sampling conducted at the time of tank removal indicated detectable levels of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and the fractions Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX) in the vicinity of the removed tank.
TPH concentrations were reported at 1300 parts per million (ppm), Benzene at
320 parts per billion (ppb), Toluene at 11000 ppb, Ethylbenzene at 2700 ppb
and Xylenes at 85000 ppb. Tank removal and soil sampling was performed by
Decon Environmental, Hayward, CA. Decon's tank removal report and results,
dated November 5, 1991, is attached in APPENDIX A.

An excavation of petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated soil was undertaken by
Decon in November of 1991. An additional 30 cubic yards of contaminated: soil
were removed from the tank excavation pit, Six (6) soil samples from the pit
walls and floor were obtained and analyzed for TPH as gasoline and BTEX.
Analysis indicated non-detectable (N.D.) concentrations in all samples for all
constituents analyzed. A copy of this Decon report, dated December 13, 1991,
is attached in APPENDIX B,

Attached in APPENDIX C is Decon's final correspondence to the property owner
as far as ASE is aware, This letter report, dated December 18, 1991 refers to
the final overexcavation activities.  Although the report does not detail the
disposal of the overexcavated material, ASE has been informed that . the
overexcavated material was transported to the BFI Facility on Vasco Road in
Livermore, California under Non-Hazardous Waste Manifests.

Documentation provided to ASE referencing work conducted by Decon
Environmental made no report of any groundwater in the UST excavations.

The purpose of the project, detailed in the following sections, was to determine
whether site groundwater near the location of the former UST had been
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbon contamination previously identified in
on-site soils.
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INVESTIGATIVE METHODS

Per RWQCB and ACHCSA requirements, the property owner contracted ASE to
conduct further investigative activities which would address the possibility of
presence of elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater. A
workplan detailing the scope of work to be performed and the methodology to
be utilized was prepared and submitted to ACHCSA and the RWQCBE. Upon
approval from the ACHCSA and permitting with the Alameda County Flood
Control and Water Conservation District Zone 7, site investigations were
initiated on January 30, 1992.

Drilling and Weli Construction Procedures

One soil boring was performed at the site in accordance with the appq;*oved
workplan, The boring was located about 10 feet away from the former! tank
excavation in an assumed down gradient direction (SEE FIGURE 2, SITE PLAN).

A Mobile Drill B-61 hydraulic rotary drill with 4.25" ILD. X 8" O.D. hollow stem
augers was used to drill the boring to 44 feet depth below grade. A two inch
groundwater monitoring well was installed through the augers, to 43.75' feet
total depth. Two inch LD. schedule 40 PVC well casing was used, of which the
bottom 10 feet was machine slotted (0.02") well screen. All casing joints were
flush threaded. The well was suspended about three inches above total t;iepth
within the augers while #2/12 sand was placed to two feet above the top of
the perforated casing interval. Two feet of medium bentonite pellets was
placed above the sand and hydrated with tap water. The remainder of the
boring was filled to near original grade with cement/bentonite grout. A flush
mounted, traffic rated, watertight well cover and locking inner cap comprised
the surface completion of MW-1. Attached in APPENDIX D is ASE's report
detailing the methods and findings of the monitoring well investigation
activities.

Soils excavated by the augers were placed onto plastic sheeting and left on site
nearby the boring location. The drill rig and augers were high pressure hot
washed prior to arrival on site, and the augers were again washed on site after
drilling.

Site Geology

The site rests upon mildly consolidated alluvial deposits of silty clay with
increasing content of sands and gravels to a depth of approximately 10 feet
below grade. From a depth of 10 feet below grade to the depth of the boring
terminus at 44 feet, fractured metamorphosed rock formations were
encountered.  Shallow groundwater was encountered at 37 feet depth below
grade.
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The soils encountered as drilling progressed were logged by an ASE geologist
using the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS). The surface cover at the
boring location is 3" asphaltic concrete. From grade to about 3 feet depth the
soils were clay fill, dark grey and brown mottled, silty 10%, v. fine sandy
<10%, damp to moist, stiff, (CL). Between 3 feet and 5.5 feet depth, the native
materials were found to be clay, dark olive gray, siliy 10%, v. fine sand <10%,
damp, stiff, (CH). Between 6 feet and 10 feet depth, the soils were sand, tan
brown, v. fine to coarse grained, well graded, silty 10-20%, minor clay,
occasional 3/8" gravel, mildly consolidated (SW). Between 10 feet and and 44
feet below grade the formation encountered was a metamorphic gabbro
diabase, multicolored green, gray, tan, red, v. fine to course grained,
mineralized clayey (altered) matrix, silty 10-20%, hard, fractured, iron oxide
and manganese oxide staining abundant. Refusal of the split spoon sampler
was encountered in the hard rock materials between 15.5 feet below grade
and end of boring at 44 feet below grade.

No fuel product odors were noted at any time during drilling of the bore hole.

Soil Sampling Procedures

Undisturbed soil samples were obtained from the boring at 5 foot intervals to
15.5 feet depth with a California modified split spoon sampler and a 140 Ib.
drop hammer. The sampler was advanced ahead of the auger tip by
successive blows from the down hole hammer. The samples were collected
into pre-cleaned 2" X 6" brass liners, and used for visual soils classification and
certified chemical analysis. Below the depth of 15.5 feet soil sampling = was
attempted at 20 feet, 30 feet, 40 feet and 43.75 feet. Sampler refusal was
encountered at these sample elevations. |

The sample tubes were sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape,
permanently labeled, then placed into a cooler with wet ice for transport to a
State Certified Hazardous Waste Analytical Lab following chain of custody
procedures. The samplers and liners were cleaned immediately prior to each
use with a TSP solution and rinsed with tap water in plastic buckets. Cleaning
rinsates were temporarily contained then disposed of on site.

Well Development and Sampling

After casing and sand installation and prior to emplacement of the cement well
seal, the well was developed with a high volume steel bailer and rubber
swabbing tools. The bailer and swabbing tool were steam cleaned prior to
insertion into the well. The close fitting swabs were used to clear residual
muddy materials from the well slots during bailing. The well was bailed into
labeled drums at a rate of one gallon per minute or greater during much of the
development. A total of about 80 gallons of groundwater were removed.
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On February 3, 1992, a clear acrylic bailer was lowered into the well until it
was about half submerged, then gently retrieved from the weil. A Visual
inspection of the piezometric surface waters did not show petroleum sheer or
product. The well was then purged of five well volumes with a Teflon bailer in
to a plastic bucket, then an existing drum. The bailer and new string were
washed with a TSP solution and brush in a bucket, then rinsed twice with tap
water. The sampler wore new nitrile gloves during the bailing and sampling of
the water.

Four amber septum vials were filled from the bailer until no head space
remained and a positive meniscus was apparent. The vials were then gently
scaled, labeled, and placed into a cooler with wet ice for transport to the
laboratory following chain of custody procedures.

Soil and Groundwater Sample Analysis

Three selected soil samples and the groundwater sample were submitted to a
State Certified Laboratory. The samples were analyzed for the following
constituents using EPA methods approved by the Regional Water Quality
Control Board: TPH as gasoline with aromatic volatile hydrocarbons Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes (BTEX). Soil samples obtained from MW-1
at 6 feet, 10.5 feet, and 15 feet depth yielded N.D. results for all sample
analysis. Equally, the groundwater analytical results indicated N.D.
contamination. See Table 1 below.

For complete details regarding the methods and findings of the soil boring and
monitoring well installation and sampling, see APPENDIX D.

TABLE ONE: RESULTS OF SOIL and GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYSIS

(1-30-92)

TPH ethyl total

g4as benzene toluene benzene xylenes
Sample LD. mg/kg uglkg _uglkg ug/kg ug/kg
SOIL
MW-1,6' N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-1,10.5' N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-1, 15§ N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
GROUNDWATER
MW-1A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
mg/kg and mg/l = parts per million

uglkg and ug/l = parts per billion
N.D. = Not Detected
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ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATIVE METHODS

On April 13, 1992, ASE returned to the subject site to perform thrf:zei soil
borings which would further characterize the potential for hydrocarbon
contamination at the site. See APPENDIX E for complete methods and findings
report.

In brief, three soil borings, B1, B2, and B3 were drilled to 20 feet, 15 feet, and
15 feet respectively, The location of the borings were within 8 feet of the
former tank pit on the east side. See Figure 2, in the report in Appendix E.

Soil samples were collected at five (5) foot intervals in all three of the borings.
Selected soil samples were made available for analysis by a State of California
certified laboratory.  Analytical testing included TPH as Gasoline, and the
fractions BTEX. As Table Two below details, all submitted soil samples
resulted in N.D. levels of contamination. A copy of the analytical results and
the chain of custody procedures can be found in APPENDIX E.

TABLE TWO: RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSES (4-17-92)

Sample # TPH ethyl total
gas benzene toluene benzene xylenes
mgfkg uglkg uglkg ug/kg ugfkyg
B1-10.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
B1-15.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
B1-20.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
B2-5.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
B2-10.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
B2-15.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
B3-5.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,
B3-11.0 N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
B3-15.5 N.D. N.D. N.b. N.D. N.D.
mg/kg = parts per million

ug/kg = parts per billion
N.D. = Not Detected

Once this report had been received and reviewed by the ACHCSA, it was
determined that the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil no longer
existed. The ACHCSA required the site to continue groundwater monitoring on
a quarterly basis.
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Quarterly Groundwater Sampling

As the reports attached in APPENDIX F detail, the site has remained on a
quarterly groundwater monitoring plan since the initial sampling period
occurred during monitoring well installation activities. As the reports
document, for each quarter, groundwater monitoring well MW-1 has been
sampled and analyzed for TPH as Gasoline, and the fractions BTEX (EPA
methods 5030/8015, 602). The results for each quarter are tabulated below
as Table Three, and copies of the report which include analytical data and
sampling protocol can be found in APPENDIX F.

TABLE THREE: GROUNDWATER ANALYSIS RESULTS

FOR ALL FOUR QUARTERS
TPH Ethyl Total
Sample Gas Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes pH Cond.
Date (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppd) (ppb)  (ppb) (us)
2713792 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. --- --
4/29/92 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. - -
7/10192 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. --- -
10/15/92 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 7.3 1100

ppb Parts per Billion
N.D. Not Detected
—- Not Analyzed

EXTENT OF HYDROCARBON PRESENCE IN SOIL AND GROUNDWATER

Soil

At the time of tank removal operations (October 30, 1991) soil samples were
collected from beneath the former 1,000 gallon, steel, gasoline tank. Samples
were submitted for analysis of TPH as Gasoline, and the fractions BTEX.
Results indicated elevated levels of contamination (as high as 1300 ppm TBH-G
in one soil sample. Overexcavation activities were initiated which removed
approximately 30 yards of contaminated soil. Six additional soil samples were
collected from the excavation, two from the bottom, and one from each of the
excavation sidewalls. Results of analysis on these six samples indicated N.D.
levels of contamination. Additionally, 3 soil borings were conducted at the
site.  Selected soil samples were also analyzed for TPH as Gasoline and the
fractions BTEX.  All samples resulted in N.D. levels of contamination.
Therefore, it was apparent that the presence of hydrocarbon contamination in
the on-site soil was no longer an issue (in relation to the former underground
tank).

Breitenbach Closure Report - January 1993
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Groundwater

As for the on-site groundwater, a monitoring well, MW-1, was installed and
sampled on a quarterly basis. At no time during any of the four sampling
periods did the monitoring well analysis result in detectable levels of
hydrocarbon contamination, The samples were analyzed by a State of
California certified laboratory by EPA methods 5030/8015 and 602.

HYDROLOGY

Local and Regional Hydrology, and Gradient

Since only one (1) groundwater monitoring well was instailed at the site, a
verified groundwater gradient and direction was not possible in reference to
the site specifically. However, some assumptions were made and verified
throngh resources at the Alameda County Public Works Department, Water
Resources Division. From previous investigative reports, it was assumed that
groundwater flowed toward the west in the direction of the San Francisco Bay.
This was a regional assumption.

Seasonal Variations of Groundwater

With only one monitoring well on site, it was difficult to prove if the different
seasons (Winter, Spring, Summer, and Fall) had any influence on groundwater
depths. However, ASE did find that during sampling periods in the Spring (4-
29-92) and in the Summer (7-10-92) groundwater depths dropped as much as
3.5 feet from the Winter sampling period. Although the Bay Area has suffered
from an extended drought, the groundwater levels appeared to fluctuate
seasonally. Table Four shows the Depth to Water in MW-1 at four distinct
dates during the quarterly groundwater monitoring program.

TABLE FOUR: DEPTH TO WATER IN FEET AT MW-1

Depth

to
Date Water
2/3/92 \36.5'
4/29/92 \33.0°
F7/10/92 33.9'
10/15/92 34.7

Breitenbach Closure Report - January 1993
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Aquifer Characteristics

Due to the nature of the soils during well installation, it appears that the
aquifer is unconfined due to the weathered, fractured Meta-granite
(diabase/gabbro) formation that exists from approximately 10 feet below
grade to the bottom of the hole.

BENEFICIAL USES OF GROUNDWATER

Since groundwater was never encountered during the original tank excavation
or during overexcavation activities, it was determined that further interest in
this area was not necessary.

Furthermore, since groundwater has not been impacted (via 4 successive
quarters of N.D. status), ASE equally did not place significant interest in
determining a well inventory, contaminant fate transport, or the sources of
drinking water determination.

REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES AND EFFECTIVENESS

Remediation was limited to tank removal and contaminated soil
overexcavation. The effectiveness of these tasks (via the excavation samples
per Decon Environmental, and the soil borings per ASE) was significantly
efficient.  Soil samples verify that all of the contaminated soil associated with
the underground fuel tank was excavated and removed from the site.

No groundwater remediation was initiated or necessary.

It appears that residual hydrocarbons do not exist on site in relation to the
former underground fuel tank. However, should some residual hydrocarbon
contamination exist, it has not impacted the underlying groundwater. ASE is
confident that residual contamination, if any, would not significantly impact
any of the beneficial uses of the surrounding soil or groundwater.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

A 1000 gallon, steel, underground fuel tank was removed from the site at
21065 Foothill Boulevard, in Hayward, California. The fank was removed and
properly disposed of by Decon Environmental in October, 1991, Due to
elevated concentrations of TPH as Gasoline and the fractions BTEX,
overexcavation activities were performed by Decon. Approximately 30 yards
of contaminated soil was removed from the original excavation. Additional soil
sampling following overexcavation activities resulted in N.D. levels of
contamination in the soil.

Breitenbach Closure Report - January 1993
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A groundwater monitoring well was installed by ASE in January 1992.
Subsequent to the monitoring well installation, three soil borings were
conducted to further investigate the possibility of petrolenm hydrocarbon
contamination. All soil samples and groundwater samples submitted for
analysis in regard to the monitoring well and the soil borings resulted in N.D.
levels of contamination.

For a period of one (1) year, the monitoring well MW-1 was sampled and
analyzed for TPH as Gasoline and the fractions BTEX. For all four successive
quarters, analytical results indicated N.D. levels of contamination.

It is the recommendation of Aqua Science Engineers, that the site has been
completely remediated of its soil contamination problem, and that quarterly
groundwater monitoring has proven that groundwater has not been impacted
due to the release of petroleum hydrocarbons in respect to the former
underground tank. ASE recommends that the site files be closed, and that the
monitoring well be properly abandoned.

REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this investigation represent conditions at the time of the tank
removal, overexcavation activities, groundwater monitoring well installation,
sampling and specific location at which the samples were collected, and for the
specific parameters analyzed for by the laboratory.

It does not fully characterize the site for contamination resulting from
unknown sources other than the former 1000 gallon, underground fuel tank,
or for parameters not analyzed for by the laboratory. All of the laboratory
work cited in this report was prepared under the direction of independent
CSDHS certified laboratory. The independent laboratory is solely responsible
for the contents and conclusions of the chemical analysis data.

Should you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please feel
free to give us a call at (510) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

t

e AU

David Allen
Project Manager

cc:  Ms. Juliet Shin, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Mr. Eddy So, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
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APPENDIX A

Decon Environmental Tank Pull Report
Dated November 5, 1991



November 5, 1991

Roy R. Breitenbach
9986 Bast Fanfol Drive
Scottsdale, AR 85258

RE: UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL PROJECT AT 21065 FOOTHILL BLVD,
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA.

Dear Mr. Breitenbach:

DECON Environmental Services, Inc. (DECON) contracted with Roy R.
Breitenbach on September 27, 1991 to inert and remove one

underground gasoline storage tank at 21065 Foothill Blvd., Hayward,
California.

The tank was located in front the building under the concrete
driveway. The tank, constructed of steel, was approximately 13

feet long and 4 feet in diameter and had a capacity of 1000
gallons.

Two permits and a letter of notification were required for the tank
closure. DECON applied for and received authorization to proceed
from the Eden Consolidated Fire District and Alameda County
Department of Health Services. Notification was to the Bay Area
Air Quality Management District.

DECON mobilized its equipment and began work on October 28, 1991.
The concrete and soil overlaying the tank was removed and the tank
was cleaned using a pressure washer and a degreasing agent. The

LEL and Oxygen levels were checked and found to <5 and <5
respectively.

On October 30, 1991, in the presence of fire and health officials,
the tank was removed from the excavation, inspected for holes and
corrosion and loaded onto DECON's flatbed truck. The tank was
manifested and hauled to Erickson, Inc., a licensed TSD facility.

Under the direction of Pamela Evans, Alameda Co. Health, DECON
extracted two samples from the soil beneath each end of the tank.
The samples were analyzed for TPH-gasoline and B.T.X.& E. (Benzene,
Toluene, Xylene and Ethylbenzene). Copies of the analytical results
as well as all permits and manifests are enclosed.

26102 Eden Landing Road, Suite 4 Hayward, CA 94545  (415) 732-6444 Fax (415) 782-8584  CL#545726



Roy R. Breitenbach
Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this project please do not
hesitate to call me at (510) 732-6444,

Sincerely,

Anthony“Cappella
Project Manager

cc: Pamela Evans, Alameda Co. Health
James Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire District
Mike Tanzillo
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E. State Tranaporiat's D

1l|lt|i!!|11

F. Teanaporis’s Phane

9. Qasignated Faciily Name and Sile Addrosa 10. US EPA iD Number

Erickscn, Inc.

. 51’5"&39 K/G%D 9;7-4

255 Parr Boulevard

H. Facility's Phons

\
Richmond, CA 94801 1CIADIOCI0 G466 202 {415) 235-1393
12. Conamars 13. Totai 14, L
\1. Us DOT Deacription {Including Proper Shipping Nama, Hazard Class, and |0 Numbes} No. Type Cuannty w'#s'ci Waate No.
T N State
’"\ Nen-RCRA hazardous waste, solid, empty UST
G EPA/Othar
E |\ 0i011'mP10111010101 P Nene
.' b, \\ State
7 \"l EPACther
z ) T AL W A B
.y i State
. : EFA{Qthor
{1 111
3. t State
. . { EPA/Other
Sy, | 1 111
J. Addilionai Descriptions for Matenalu Llsled Above K. Hanclmg Caoces lor Wasgies Listed Above
Eﬁm@tyUSTinﬁrte‘HmthlSlbsofdry*c,per ,@/ >
. 1000 gallen capacity Tty _ T
15, Special Hangling Inatructions ang Additional information ﬁ‘; ) .
R Avoid contact. Wear appropriate pEotsctive clothing when handling.

FMERGENCY 24 ECUR PEONE mmnh&%‘(éﬁ ) 475-2201

b

\J

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declar

national government ragulatlans,

1 1 am a large quantily generator,
o be economically practicabile and that | have selecta
present and future thraat t
generation and select the

| certity that | have a pfogram in pl
d fhe dractica
o human heaith and the environment: OR,

best waste menagement method that is available |0 me aro that | can atford,

sce [0 requce ihe volume and toxicity

H\ﬂq contents of this consignment are fuily and accurgiety deschbed ab
and ara ¢lasasitied, packed. marked, and labeled, ap&hre in¥H respects i proper conaition for ransoart By hignway according (o ap

ove by prooer shivping name
plicable internanonal and *

of waste ganeraied 1o the degree | have determined

ble methoa of reaiment, storage, or disposal curmently avallaole to me wnich mamizas the
if 1 am a amsil quantity geperatos, | have maue & good failh effort to mmmize my waste

Printeg/ Typad Name

ity aed LTAY:

iy B8 QWFWOWAULW»/,//

Month  Day

/O BRT S

Yesr

17. Transporias | Acknowledgement of Receipt of Mailonais

no”m

Printed/ Typed Nama % %_ p Month § Year
[ottons s Gt 110309
18. Tranaparter 2 Acknowle ement af Raceipt of Matenais
Printed/Typed Neme Sncnatufe Month  Day Year
(I O I

18. Discropancy Indlgation Spuco

.-

ral

20. Facillity Ownar or Oparator Cartilication of raecespt of hazardous matenals cnvarea by thia mamlest extyﬂ

-y -

C

a3 n}(gfm Hem 19,

Panteds Typed Nem

AR M s~

Slu atur

ﬁ:

of A foZecy” W@W

4 22 A
A QTC0—22
lav. 8-88) Previous adtllon: are obaclele,

Do Not \\‘/’riie Below This L:ne

Blue

ENERATCR SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DAYS

To: P.O. Box A0Q, Socmmenio, CA 953120400
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r Comfol Diviston
Form Aoproved OMB No. and Front of Page 7 Toxic Subatancos
Pinu pnnl of type. Fomm designed lor use on elite (12-pitch typewriter). Sacramento, Califorma
I . Man! , 1 .
N "UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Ganerator'a US EPAID Na Docul::::a:ts}%. 2. Page :nlormation mdl:e sha:’ded'aireu
. . ' WASTE MANIFEST - CJA |c lo Io fO 16 I4 lz I4 18 !6 8 [6 19 ]O 12 of 1 8 not required by Federal faw,
I a, Gonar-tor [ Numo and Mluinu Address : A. State M.nifeu Ducurnem Humbw
. “'.' .-. _‘ r ‘, "
‘ ! Roy R. Bretenbach. . .
: 8. X Y v
| 9986 E. Fanfol Drive Scottadales AR 85258 ‘ f‘ff{?,,fj‘,‘!_";"f',; "3,;;& S
4. Generator's Phone (60D} 457=3805 LY ‘1& Far=riy ) :
. g . Transporter 1 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number C. State Trlmporler‘s "’_@(O\) 3"50
%]
e DECN Environmental sServices, Inc. |c A 1D 191812 41618 111813 [ Trassporiers Bhone (£10)) 732-6444
w0 7. Tranupoﬁor 2 Company Name US EPA ID Number E. State Tm:ponor‘l CaE L BTy DT
2 [ | | F. Tranaportar's Phona ., -, -
e D00 1O O IO I [ | I : il
c_':,) 8. Designataed Facility Name and Site Addrass 10, US EPA 1D Number 3 )
- Hedrick Distributcrs g
3 210 Encinal Street Rk
l5 Santa Cruz, CA 95060 lc |A|D|0l8|818|3§8 2[212
- % 12. Containers 13, Tota! 14,
o 8 11. US DOT Ceacription (Including Proper Shipping Nama, Hazard Ciass, and 10 Number) ouar.tuty Unit
& No, Type Wt/Vo!
h o "N .
O
-, Hon=-RCRA Hazarcdous WAste Lisuids b 55
=
CElE petroleun contaminated water 010 11 |7\ |3 rSTove
A T
= A
al T
“| o L1 ] 11
? R c. Lt
& - Ll
=}
l 2 ‘
- {1 } | |t
1] d. B
= R ;
o T T R AR
g J. Adddional Deacriptiona for Materiatae Listad Above ‘ K. Handitno Codes for,
) & e
o Empty UST inorted with 15 lbg of dr:y 1ce par ;
1 .
£ 1C00 gallcn capacity
=
= .
g .
l - 15. Special Handling lnstructions and Addillonal Information v . . o
< - "‘ S ks
= Avoid contact. Wear appropriate protective #lothing.
E
- EMERCENCY 24 HCUR PHCNE WMEFR (510) 475-2601
g 14,
4 GENERATOR'S CEATIFICATION: | hereby declara that ihe contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described abova by proper shipping name
] and are classilled, packed, marked, and tabelad, and &re in alt respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and
g natlonal government regulationa,
It1am a large quantity Qenerstor, | certify 1hat | have a program i place to reduce the volume and foxicity of waste generated to the degree | have detsrmmed
g 1o be economically practicable and that ) have selacted the practicable method of treatmant, storage, of disposal cerrently available 1o me which minimizes the
preasnt and future thraat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
5 generation and aelect the best waste manegement method that is available to me and that | can afford.
é Printed/Typed Nama Siqnaﬂg ’ Month Day  Year
TH //2 g T
S|V Mebael ATAM o AS A5e4TEor Clonad.. - V12887
E 5 17, Tranaporter 1 Acknowledgeman! of Recsipt of Matanals i~
Z1 A [PrintediTyped Namo / Signatugé / Month Day
<
s %0 L. [#F5 Y . I8
b: | Jovadu o | Lo T S
wl| o 18, Tranaporter 2 Acknowledgemaent of Receipt of Materals /
c{o ? Printad/ Typad Name Signature Mon!h Day  Yoar
Ol g '
ZI R I O I
' . 18. Discrepancy Indication Space
P .
. A
N c ’ ,
- f. . .
L : .
4 .:_ 20. Facility Owner or Operator Cenilcation of recoipt of hazardous materials coverad by this mamfest except as noted in ltem 18,
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' " < ( ! l( / A Nl LR e ﬂ l’ Pty
DHS 8022 A . D y
OO o Not .
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Project Specialist (print) Ta’“@b IL

j0-5-9|

i ™

J'-—«-’m. f.....,., Jb) :J'Q.Q

ALAMEDA CCOUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
CAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NG. 415/271-4320
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UNDERGROUND TANX CLOSURE PLAN
* * % Complete according to atiached inst>ucticns % * #

Business Name gﬂé/ 2 . 3[7/7 2l 7/4" /]Aﬂﬁé
Business Owner 'é//// / - /':/2;’4?"/;76"4‘7_/7@4
Site Address ,Z/L‘é‘z—d /"I ///IZ/ ﬁ/[/ﬁﬁ\

2.
city 7“&/%;1//}1/\ /L/J”/f Céd r/ ) Zip Phene élﬂ
3. Mailing Adc.ress 4/4/ /’J / ftl,’]:/) 5// \ ,,
City \5‘45’77}’"47.5( /d fl/ /ﬁﬁﬂd/ Zip 2’4:;4/3 Fhone [Z/‘f‘/‘s "jfﬂf
4. Land Owner SO ﬁ'i df/‘//f/
Address City, State Zip
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested Uf/ YR
Ll r"/'?ét?éé
EPA I.D. No. under which tank will ke manifested C/C0O0pY2HER
-1 -
rev 12/90 -
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6. Contractor _)5[/9/7 ﬁy/’/”//?”?&/jﬁ/
Address 7//9/&,2 i/yﬁ/’? Z@M/jf /6/ '57[4

city /[//?f/iz/ 7)) Phone Zj’,l*éé%/
License Type /- féﬁﬁ,* ID# ch?ZT?ZZAZ

7. Consultant /
Address W/d
City Phone

8. Contact Person for Investigat?n : )
Name _7‘?;17[4&/71/ //—-14«'/ Apr s Tivie  ARCTERT //}/:bz»f};%t%
< Y v . -
Phone 732"" éﬁM

\D

. Number of tanks being clcsed uncer tais plan Lns

Length of piping being removed under this plan ,,f(/?é/lﬁé,’/?

Total number cof tanks at faciliiy /

10. State Registered Hazardcus Wastz Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous wastz and must be handled =%
as hazardous wasts

Mmoo

aj Prcduct«Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name / Lot fontt, Evvgs . /n/ EPA I.D. No.lAN982449/43

Hauler License No. _ 2.4 97 License Exp. Date Z/”:'/‘f&z—
J— ! < ﬁé ’ [
Address 2/ 102 Fpler A&n%’/’w L 1002

-~/

City /’f’é/&f/fz/ﬁ/z—(/ State M Zip fé/z/f‘%"

b) Precduct/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Dispecsal Site - - 7. . -
Name /L//TJ///’/Jé )/576”///&’7{‘:45 EPA I.D. No.ﬁﬁDCq{gf?ZZZ\
Address Z2/Z 4'72./;//)4/ ey 76

city\_.é';//ﬂr/_/—:?— éféé//_ Statetzﬁi Zip ?\5@@

rev 12/90
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rev

c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name AAaZZH} EPA T.D. No.5%$b42§4ﬁ6€ﬁ57%
Hauler License No. ,714_7/1 License Exp. Date %/E/Z f’Z./

Address jé/OZ_ ;"Z/»:ﬂ Mﬂ/ﬂ'—; /2/ .
city ﬂﬂ;rﬁ/'d/i/j state [ Zip ?452%\

d) Tank and Piping Dispcsal Site
Name ,/:’/}//ZZA&W e EPA I.D. No. Uﬁ@ﬁﬂf#f/&B?%
Address _ 244 f%’?/w/ Bl
City /Qf/én/?ﬂm//’ State Cﬁ Zip 44%/

B Ex"erienced Sample Colliector
o &
f{/]

Name 1%1’7%/;}‘?4/ _[//2 ,q/_%

Company h&vﬁﬁ»v

Address

City S

cF
w
ot
{0
3
=
Lé]

Phone

Laboratory
; 7 .
Neme _ ~ B2 UL/~ S plts o 7 il

&’ ;
Address é’ 57& &fi‘:?ﬁ N7, ../_'O, _)/Z
7

c )7

3 : =
; J ) il
City zd‘\,jﬂ)fz: )/5‘/3// f ATy Stats fé’ Zip ?%[’-'3
/ o -
-~
State Cartification Nc. /:ZJ/L/

- Have tanks or pipes leaksd in the past? Yes [ ] No [V{

If yes, descrike.

12/90
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14.

Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

(eI AE g or z<l I Ve d i D

\ENTTLAT208)

B
Dey e 20l perpoo gat Cipaciry)

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted,
must be flushed out into the tanks.

piping must then be removed,

plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality

with local Fire and Build

for tank removal permits.

use of explosion proof conmb
inertness.

15.

ustible
It is the contractor's
working combustible gas meter on site

all associated piping
All accessible associated

Inaccessible piping must be

Tank History and Sampling Informaticn

Management District (771-6000), along
ing Departments, must also be
Fire departments typically -require the
gas meters to verify tank ~
responsibility to bring a

to verify tank inertness.

contacted -

Material to

Use History

(see instructions)

be sampled

soil, ground-
water, etc.)

(tank contents,

Location and
Depth of
Samples

ot

L VIeC

N ya Am?%m:’./ ‘
unleades! A5 /n o pwddwﬂ

pﬁ??féwi%{LT ¢9”j;

Zole /;mz,/n/wyyﬁ

L Che Sanyle
Yereth Faat
nNe /zz@ﬂ The
2 Lot b

ba H &

A

One so0il sample must be collactad for e

A ground water sample must
water be present in the excavation.

is removed.

rev 12/90
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Volume

. -(Estimated)

20 yd/wé,'s / //54/’5&71' JW/E ;Qb APy 220 44

Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan

N

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

1l6. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Contaminant
Soucght

EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Methed
Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Methcd Number Limit

&
77
BTEX

Ll D D38 J o - el

For0 er G245 | 220 —Z240 | Sppt S0

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 12/90
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13. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

/o
Name of Insurer \;d€£i7éf L LT

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enqioée Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unautherized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listad
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my kncwledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition tc that provided above ma
be needed in order to obtain an arproval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

7

I understand that any changes in design, materials or egquipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility

of the property owner or his agent and that this respensibility is nect
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closurs plan, I will
contact the project Hagzardous Materials Specialist at least three

working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) 7%%7746557?/ ﬁ137?%453246¢
Signature = 227
pate __/ 0///// 7/

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type)

Signature

Date

rev 12/90



e ' _ INSTRUCTIONS

* Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
- subnitted to this Department.

* Any cutting into tanks requiress lecal fire department approval.

* One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

Item Specific Instructions

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which cleosure is taking place.

5. EPA I.D. NO. under which the tznks will be manifested

EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Departaent of
Health Services, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

10. STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPCRTERS /FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
tefore tanks are inerted,

¢) Tanks must be hauled as hazardcus waste.
d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

15. TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATTON

Use History - This information is essentizl and must be accurats,
Include tank installation date, Products stored in the tank, and
the date when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.q. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location and depth of samples -« e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of
two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at
the high water mark, etc.

rev 12/90
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SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
A site specific Health and Bafety plan must be submittad. We

advocate the site health and safety pPlan include the following
items, at.a_min%mum:

T,

-Eeéponsibillties of the site health and safety

a) The name and
officer;

b) Identification of health and safely hazards of each work task.

Include potential fire, explosien, physical, and chemieal
hazards; .

€) 2An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to
appraise employees of site health and safety hazards;

d) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring to be used
- along with the environmental sampling techniques and
instrumentation. Include instrumentation maintenancs and
calibration metheds and frequencies;

e) Specific persocnal protective equipment and procedures to ke
used by workers to protect themselves from the identified
hazards. Also state the ccntaminant concentraticns in air =~
or other ccnditions - which will trigger changes in work or
work habits to ensure workers are not exposed to high levels of
hazardeous chemicals or to other unsafe conditions;

f) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);

g) Decontamination procedures;

h) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and
stockpiled soil during and after work hours (e.g. barricades,
caution tape, fencing, trench plates, security quards, etc.);

i) Spill centainment and emergency/csntingency plan. Be sure to
include emergency phcne numbers, the location of the phone

nearest the site, and directicns to the hospital nearest the
site;

j) Documentaticn that all site workers have received the
appropriate OSHA approved trainings and participate in

appropriate medical surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

k) Page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and
contractors working in hazardcous waste operations on site. A
completa copy of the sits health and safety plan along with any

standard operating procedures shall be on sita and accassible at
all times.

12/50
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19.

20.

22,

NOTE: These requirements are excsrpts from 29 CFR Part 1910.120,
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response; Final Rule,

March 6, 1989, Safety plans of certain underground tank sites

: . may
need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

PLOT PLAN

The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information: )

a) Scale;

b) North Arrow;

c) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets:;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities:
h) Existing wells (drinking, menitoring, etc.);

i) Depth to ground water; and

3) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.

DEPOSTIT

A deposit, payable tc Alameda County for the amount indicated on

the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accempany the plans.

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regicnal Water Quality Control Board (415/464-1255) ,
Larger guantities may be cbtained directly from the State Water
Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421,

TANK CYOSURE REPORT R
The tank closure report should contain the folleowing information:

a) General description of the closure activities:

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indi~
cate tank size and former contents: note any corrosion,
pitting, holes, etc.;

rev 12/90
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<)

d)

Description of sampling methods;

¢) Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of
tank removal;

f) To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping
locations. 1Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the
Tank Closure Plan under item 19; - ——

g) Chain of custody records;

h) Copies of signed laboratory reports;

1) Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous
wastes hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping,
contaminated soil, etc.); and

J) Tabulatiocn of the volume and final destination of all nen-
manifested contaminated soil hauled offsite. .

- 10 =

12/90

Description of the excavation itself. Include the tank and
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered

within the excavation, a description of root holes or other

potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed
ground water, descriptions and locations of stained or

~-odor-bearing soil, and descriptions of any observed free
'product or sheen:
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TABLE #2

RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIPICATION ANALYSES FOR

UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS

'HYDROCARBON LEAK

BN

.....

‘Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas
Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating 0il

Chlorinated Solvents

Non-chlorinated Solvents

Waste and Used 0il
or Unknown

(All analyses must be
completed and submitted

S50TL, ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

—————— Optional~———w—-
TEL DHS~LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G 3CFID(5030)
BTHE&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTYX&E 8260
TPHE D CFID{35EQ)
BTA&E 8040 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFID(2580)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CL HC 8010 or 82490
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GIFID(3580Q)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3530)
TPH AND BTYSE 8360

0 &G 5520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

CL HC 8010 or 8240

"TPH G

WATER ANALYSIS

GCFID(SOBO)

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602 or 624
TOTAL LEAD aa

TEL DES~LUFT

EDB DES-AB1803

ToH G CFID(5030)

BTYSE 602, 624 or
8260

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 602 or 624
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTXGE 602 or 624
TPH and BTX&E 8260

ToH G GCFID (5 )
TPH D GCFID(35
0&G 5520 C & F
BTX&E 602, 624 or

8260
CL HC 601 or 624

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: ¢d, Cr, Pb, 2n, Ni
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT.

PCB*
PCD*

PNA
CREOSOTE

PCB
PCP
PNA
CREQSQOTE

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

Referenca: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recomme
Evaluation and Investigation of
10 August 1990

ndations for Prellmlnary
Underground Tank Sites,
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EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

1. OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods
. are accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

2. For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for

volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because
the detectijon limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

3. APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to
be used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally,
there may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

4. To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detecticn of benzene, benzene-free solvents
are to be used. o

5. TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARECNS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractibie, raspectively) are to be analyzed
and characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and
prepared by EPA method %030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro-
carbons, or extracted by scnicatien using 3ss0 methodolegy for
extractable hydrocarbens. Fused capillary columns are preferred to
packed columns; a packed column may be usad as a "first cut" with
"dirty" samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized
and proper QA/QC is followed.

6. TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is
detected unless the determinaticn is made that the total leaqd
concentration is gecgenic (naturally occurring).

7. CHLORINATED HYDROCARRONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA metheds 8010 and

8020 respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602,
respectively (or 624).

8. OIL AND GREASE (O & G) may be usad when heavy, straignt chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by methed 418.1 may
also be acceptable for O & G if preper standards are used.

S8tandard Methods" 17th Editien, 1282, has changed the 503 series
to 5520.

9. PRACTICAL QUANTITATION RETORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix

problems= ang laboratory QA/QC procsdurss, Following are the
Practical Quantitaticen Reporting Limits:

SOIL PrM _WATER PPR
TPH G 1.0 -~ - 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5
o0& G 50.0 5,000.0
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- Régibnal Board Staff Recommendations
. Preliminary Site Investigation ‘

10 August 1990
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Béégd;ﬁggﬁ a_Regiohal Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel

fuel in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits,
shown by the survey, are: _

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTQCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitaticen Reporting Limits are not

achievable, an explanation of the Problem is to be submitted cn the
laboratory data sheets.

10. LAEORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include
the laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on
receipt including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in voa bottles, proper Preservation, etc. The

sheets are to include the datss sampled, submitted, prepared for
analysis, and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FCUND, when running samples, that do not conform to
the standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, inciuding any
unknown complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the
standards. Recognizing that these rixtures may be contrary to the
standard, they may not be readily identified; hewever, they are to
be reported. At the discretion of the IIa or Regional Board the
following information is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time fer the unknown peak(s) relative to
the refersncs peak in the standard, copies of the chroma-
togram(s), the type of column used, initial temperature,
temperature procgram is C/minute, and the final temperature.

[
.S ]

REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene} standard £ 50 carbon atoms. It is
not necassary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit,
standard, or EPA/DHS methed Prctocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major cil companies are being encour
Tfederal government to reformulate gasoline as
reduce air emissions. MTBF (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL
(ethyl alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate
gasolines to increase the oxXygen content in the fuel and thereby
decrease undesirable emissions (about four percent with MTBE}. " MTBE ~
and ethanol are, for bractical purposes, soluble in water. The removal

aged or required by the
Cleaner burning fuels to
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from éﬁéﬁgatér.éblumn will be difficult. Other co
added by'.the 0il companies for variocus purposes.
detection and analysis for all of these additives
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¥

."If you have any questions about the m

call your Regional Board representative.
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10 August 1990
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Site Safety Plan

Background Info:

Project Name:

Job Number:

Project Manager:

Client Contact:

§ite Name:

Site Address:

Overall Objective of Site Work:
Proposed Date of Site Work:
Source of Site Info:

Will Site Officials
Accompany Work Personnel:
Work Time Limitations:
Warning for Site Evacuation:

Site Description:

Current status:

Prior status:

Materials Handled, Disposed, or
Potential Degradaticn

Products:

Industrial Processes/Procedursas:

HAZARDS: DESCRIPTION, DPROTECTICH

BREITENBACH

669

Tony Cappella

Mike Tanzillo

None

21065 Foothill Blvd. Hayward,CA
Removal of 1 500 gallen UST
Oct. 16, 1991

Client

YVas
o
Verbal

Apandoned Building
Unknown

Stored: Gascline or diesel.

Phenols, benzene, xvlene,

Bulk handling of motor fuels.

AR MONITORING

The following substances are known or suspected to be currentlwv

or historicallv onsite:

Physical TLV Exposure
Substance Stacs (opm) Characteristics
Gasoline Liguig 300 Headaches,Dizziness
Diesel fuel Liguid Skin Irritant

Dotential Environmental Hazard

s
fuel may cause soil or grcundwate

Potential Worker Hazards:
exposure to gasoline and diesel

Spillage of gasoline or diesel
r ontamlnatlon.

Excavat*on, heavy eguipment,
Zuel.

Potential Phvsical Hazards Onsi*“e:

Trenches
Noisy operations

Shallow ground water may be encountered

Qverall Hazard Estimation:

Low



The following levels of personal protection have been designated:
(NOTE: ©No eating, drinking or smoking is ailowed in work areas)

Level of Protection: D
Location(s) to be used: Onsite.

Equipment to be used consists of hard hat, eye protection, work
clothes, leather or neoprene boots with steel toes and shanks,
and work gloves.

When to use: Duxing all onsite work, dermal protection for all
workers in contact with soil.

Level of Protection: c

Location to be used: Excavation area.

Equipment to consist of Level D protection plus dermal and
respiratory protection including neoprene gloves, tyvek coveralls
and American Optical air purifving respirators with AO0-32
cartridge filtars,

When to use: When TPH reading is greater than 100 ppm in
breathing zone.

Reguired Degontamination Ecuisment: Pressure Washer

Disposal of Contaminated Materials or Ecuipment: Tank rinsate
will be disposed of at a licensed disposal or recycling facility.
Underground tanks will be dispcosed of as hazardous at a TSD
facility where they will be triple rinsed and salvaged as scrap
metal.

Monitoring

l.Direct Reading Moni*orineg Fouivment

Equipment: LEL meter - 0,~%,S

Location to be used: Excavation site

(SR

When to use: Prior to tank ramoval (15-20% LEL} to monitor work-
conditions.

2.Action Levels for Monitoring Results:

Equipment: Explosimeter

Action Level: 15% LEL

Action (type and duration): Tank must be rendered inert, below
LEL specified by inspector.

3. Medical Monitorina: None.




ONSITE ORGANIZATION AND COORDINATION

General

The following personnel are designed to carry out the stated job
functions onsite:

Project Team Leader: Anthony Cappella
Site Safety Officer: 2nthony Cappella

Contractors onsite (state function): DECON Environmental - tank
excavation, removal.

Government Agency Reps: BAAQMD Reps. Alameda Co. Health Dept.

8ite BAccess Control

Access to the site will be controlled such that no unauthorized
person enters within the following boundaries: Within barricades
or 25 feet of excavation.

EMERGENCY MEDICAT. CARE AND PROCEDURES

Nearest emercencyv medical facilitv:
{see attached map)

Facility Name: St. Rose Hospital
Address: Tennyson Ave. Hayward
Telephone: (510) 782-6200

Emergency Telephone Numbers:

Fire: 911
Police: 911

Ambulance: 911

Hotline (e.g., Poison Control Center): (415) 666-2845



Emergency First Aid for Substances Present:

Substance Exposure Symptoms First Aid

Gasoline Dizziness, nausea, Evacuate to open air
headache area

Diesel Dizziness, nausea, Evacuate to open air
headache area

First Aid Ecuipment Onsite:

Egquipment Location

First aid Kit Adjacent to Excavation
Fire Extinguisher Adjacent to Excavation
Emergency Eye Wash Adjacent to Excavation

Onsite Emergencv Procedures:

l. Personal injury or illness: Administer first aid; call
ambulance if necessary; transport to Merrit Hospital.

2. Fire or Explosion: Turn off all motorized eguipment;
evacuate working area; meet at designated upwind locatien.

3. Earthgquake: Turn off all motorized egquipment; evacuate
working area; meet at designated upwind location.

4. Hazardous Material Spill or Release: Turn off all motorized
equipment; evacuate work area in an upwind direction of the spill
or release; meet at designated upwind location.

5. Personal Protective Equipment Failure: If any site worker
experiences a failure of alteration of protective equipment that
affects the protection factor, that person and his/her buddy
shall immediately leave the Exclusion Zone. Reentry shall not be
permitted until the equipment has been repaired or replaced.



6. Other Equipment Failure: If any other equipment onsite fails
to perate properly, the project team leader and site safety
officer shall be notified and then shall determine the effect of
this failure on continuing operations onsite. If the failure
affects the safety of personnel or prevents completion of the
work plan tasks, all personnel shall leave the Exclusion Zone
until the situation is evaluated and appropriate actions taken.

Prepared By:

Anthony Cappella Date

Reviewed By:

Dalton DeOrnellas Date

Approved By:

Ken Kincaid Date



- CIAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
JOB NUMBER AND NAME: ANALYSIS REQUESTED TURNAROUND ‘TIME:
i) LrBreitenbach Tank 669 5 - Day
REPORT AND BIEL 701 ’
DECON Environmental Services, Inc.
26102 Eden Landing Road, Sulte 4 . %
Hayward, CA 94545 1’-13
{510} 732-6444 N
SAHPLERt Anthony Cappella ) paTEr  10/30/91 Bl =
mp e
SAHMPLE 1 s CONTAINERS |SAMPLING
S;!;TIOH P Dgls{ggprron HWUNBER| TYPE* | TIME /DATE REMARKS
669-01 Tank Bottom East 1 |6 10/30 | X | X
£69-02 Tank Bottom West 1 16 10/30 X
. . BY Leboratory Use Onlyt
RELINQUISHED BYi DATE1 “"’% ) RECRIVED /'. __f Yl |Fere sempless Yes | Mo
A. Cappella 10/30/91 Z/izabett “Joldh
RELINQUISHED BY: DATEL TINE: ver R c.‘:nnzl‘)r ¥ é{fﬂ_ ’ preserved/on ice?
(Za bl J adztn o314/ ¢ 9‘1 0 - ygq( in good condltiocn?
RELINQUISIED Byt DATE: TIMES RECEIVED IN LAB BY1 inbeled?

* G =Grab C =~ Composita W = Wipa
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Gl 24,92 11142 ® Q15 732 6444 DECON Environnen P,

%ﬁﬁi:fc4p>£?rft9r'I’?ﬁ?(:isftarv‘fAf%éagyahh:evﬂ, Inc,

A’&\ 1555 Burhe, Uit} « San Francisco, Calormia 9
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CERTIFICATE QF ANALY SIS

f
| DATE RECEIVED: 10/31/91

LABORATORY NO.i 54279
DATE REPORTED: 11/07/91

CLIENT: Decon Environmental Services
CLIENT JOB NO.: BREITENBACH ;
i

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL menoqwum HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-840 Method 5030 and 8015

Concentration (nmg/kg)

1L.AB
§ sample Identification \ Gasoline Range
i
3 669-01 | 4
2 669-02 } 1300

mg/kg - parts per mililon (ppm) :
Minimum Detection Limii for Gasoline %n s0il: img/kg

QAQC Summayy: i
Dally &tandard run at 2mg/L! RDIFY Gasoline = <15%

MS/MSD Average Recovery = 828 nuélicate RPD = 3,1%

&7
Labbratory D¥rector

a2



' v al =77 Fa « = ¥ T fr . T 5w I we = ¥ ' -

l Superlor Precision Analytical, Inc.

J 1544 ke, Unlt | 'Sanifannutq.Cagkwnu194l?4 v {A15) 6477081 /fax (415) B21-/123

o0 e A ey 1 vt e L A B
I l
'

I) CERTIFICATE OiF ANALYSTE
|
LABORRTORY NO,; 54279 DATE RECEIVED: 10/31/61
CLIENT: Decon Environmentsl Services DATE REPORTED: 11/07/%1

CLIENT JOB NO.t BREITENBACH

.
t
3

l ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by BPA SW-846 Methcd% 5030 and 8020

Concentrationfug/kg)
Ethyl

LOEB
l 4 sample Identification penzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 669-01 ND<3 9 5 160
 IGIRY 320 11000 2700 85000

]
i

i

1

!

'

\

|

R WS WM v e s ek B S B e ok ke A MWW i
|

i

i

1

[

ug/kg ~ parts per billion (ppb)
:I dnimum Detection Limit in Kolls S.OU%/kg

; AQC Sunmary!

'_l ¢ { i‘a 8020 = <15%
i
!
|

plicate RPD = 2.9%

paily Standard run et 20ug/L: DI
MS/M§D Average Recovery = %2% : D

<

{
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
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APPENDIX B

Decon Environmental Overexcavation Report
Dated December 13, 1991
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December 13, 1991

Mr., Roy R. Breitenbach
9986 E. Fanfol Drive
Scottedale, AR 65358

RE: ADDITIONAL EXCAVATION AND SAMPLING AT 21065 FOOTHILL
BOULEVARD IN HAYWARRD, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Breitenbach:

Due to the high results from the original sampling, additional
excavation was required to clean up the foothill site.

Approximately 30 yards of sovil was removed from the excavation
and a total of six additional samples were taken. The results
from these samples are enclosed.

At this time, the excavation has been backfilled. Once the
stockpiled so0il has been removed, the excavation will be paved.

If you have questions, please call me at (510} 732-6444.

Anthony /Cappella

Sincerely

Projec¥ Manager
AC/emt
Enclogures
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' Superior Precisiornnt Analytical, Iné. Re

8§25 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 » Martinez, Califorrwa 94553 = (510) 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-!3}6 CE/ VED
s 0 o

9’8 )
O Jy
| 40335. L7
CERTIEFICATE OF ANALYSIS Tt
LABORATORY NO.: 84357 DATE RECEIVED: 11/11/91
CLIENT: Decon Environmental Services DATE REPORTED: 11/18/91
CLIENT JOB NOC.: 669 DATE SAMPLED : 11/11/91

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by MODIFIED EPA SW-846 METHOD 5030 and 8015

LAB Concentration {mg/Kg)
# sample Identification Gasoline Range

i 669-1111-1 ND< 1

2 669-1111-2 ND< 1

3 669-1111-3 ND<

4 669-1111-4 ND<1

5 669-1111-5 ND<CT

6 6569-1111-6 ND<1

19/Kg - parts per million (ppm)

Jdethod Detection Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1 mg/Kg

QAQC Summary:

paily Standard run at 2mg/L: RPD Gasoline = <15
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 98%: Duplicate RPD = 3

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

el U~ (f

Laboratory Director

Certified Laboratories



1 C, C RECEIVED OV 7,13
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I Superior Precisiorn Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114« Martinez, Califorria 94553 = (510} 229-1512 / fax {510) 229-1526

' RECEIvep
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYsis Mt -
' LABORATORY NO.: 84357 DATE RECEIVED: 11/11/91
CLIENT: Decon Environmental Services DATE REPORTED: 11/18/91
CLIENT JOB NO.: 669 DATE SAMPLED : 11/11/91

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES

l by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020
Concentration(ug/Kg)

lLAB Ethyl

# sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
l 1 669-1111-1 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3

2 669-1111-2 ND<3 ND«3 ND<3 ND<3

3 669-1111-3 NB<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
' 669-1111-4 ND<3 ND<3 ND< 3 ND<3

5 669-1111-5 ND<3 ND< 3 ND<3 ND<3

669-1111-6 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3

ug/Kg -~ parts per billion (ppb)

Method Detection Limit in Soil: 3 ug/Xg

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 80%: Duplicate RPD = < 1

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

i
i
i
I WWK e
i
i
i

Laboratory Director

Certfied Laboratories



APPENDIX C

Decon Environmental Final Correspondence
Dated December 18, 1991



DECON

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

December 18, 1991

Mr. Roy Breitenbach
9986 East Fanfol Drive
Scottsdale, AR 85258

RE: UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL PROJECT AT 21065 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD
IV HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Breitenbach:

The purpose of this letter is to summarize our activities at
21065 Foothill Boulevard in Hayward.

On October 30, 1991, DECON Environmental Services, Inc. (DECON)

removed from 21065 Foothill Boulevard in Hayward, California, a

1,000 gallon underground storage tank. Excavation work for this
tank began on October 28, 1991.

Under the direction of Pamela Evans, Alameda County Health
Department, DECON took two samples from the soil beneath the
tank. The samples results, forwarded to you in our letter dated
November 5, 1991, showed the presences of petroleum hydrocarbons
(BTE&X and total petroleum hydrocarbons, gasoline range).

Shortly after receiving the sample results, DECON returned to the
excavation and removed approximately 30 additional yards of soil.
Under the direction of Alameda County Health Department, DECON
took six samples from the excavation, two from the floor of the
excavation, and one from the each sidewall. All six samples
showed non-detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons. We

forwarded the sample results to you in our letter dated December
13, 1991.

After receipt of the analytical results, and in accordance with
Alameda County Health Department policies, DECON backfilled the
excavation. the excavation area will be paved once the stockpile
of soil from the excavation is removed.

26102 Eden Landing Road, Suite 4 Hayward, CA 94545 (415) 732-6444  Fax {(415) 782-8584  CL#545726



" Mr. Roy Breitenbach

December 18, 1991
Page 2 .

It is our understanding that Alameda County Health Department
policies do not require you to perform any further remedial work
(such as groundwater monitoring) with respect to the excavation.
This is based on the latest soil analyses from the excavation
showing non~detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons. The
stockpiled soil however, may require remediation and/or removal.
DECON is not aware of the condition of the site in areas other
than the excavation itself.

If you have ény questions regarding the above, please do not
hesitate to contact me. 4

o

appelfa
Manager

Sincerxely,

AC/emt



APPENDIX D

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Monitoring Well Installation Report
Dated February 12, 1992



agia scic.ice

-1 engineers inc.

FINAL REPORT
of
METHODS & FINDINGS
for

PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT
METIHODS AND FINDINGS:
SOIL BORING AND SAMPLING,
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
DRILLING, INSTALLATION, SAMPLING

at
21065 Foothill Blvd.
Hayward, Ca.

submitted by
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
Concord, CA 94518

Breitenbach- February 12, 1992

Aqua Science Engineers Inc., PO, Box 535, SanRamon, CA 94583 e 4]5-820-9391 e FAX 415-837-4853
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INTRODUCTION

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) was contracted by the property owner to
drill one soil boring which was converted into a groundwater monitoring well
(MW-1). This scope of work represents the first phase of preliminary site
assessment activities conducted at "the site”, 21065 Foothill Blvd, Hayward, Ca.
(Figure 1: Site Location Map).  Subsequent to review of documentation
describing a previously performed underground fuel storage tank removal and
soil sampling, the Alameda County Department of Health Services requested
the performance of the additional investigative activities documented herein.

The current property owner, Mr. Roy Breitenbach, Prescott, Ariz. leases
commercial/warehouse space at this 15,000 sq.ft. site located near the
southwest corner of the intersection of Foothill Boulevard and Mattox Road.
The site is relatively flat although it drops of slightly along the east boundary
where the property fronts onto Foothill Boulevard, The site is bounded on the
southeast by other commercia! space and on the northwest by residential
property. Local topography slopes gently downhill to the west-southwest
where the site is located along the crest of low hills near the intersection of
Foothill Boulevard and Highway 580.

The site history with regards to contaminated site assessment activities begins
in October of 1991 with the removal of a single underground fuel storage
facility last containing gasoline. The UST was located near the center of the
property (Figure 2: Site Plan). Associated soil sampling conducted at the time
of tank removal indicated detectable levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH) and fuel fractions Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX) in
the vicinity of the removed tank. TPH concentrations were reported at 1300
parts per million (ppm), Benzene at 320 parts per billion (ppb), Toluene at
11000 ppb, Ethylbenzene at 2700 ppb and Xylenes at 85000 ppb. Tank
removal and soil sampling was performed by Decon Environmental, Hayward,
CA. Documentation of the precise depth and location of soil samples was not
made available to ASE.

An excavation of petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated soil was undertaken by
Decon Environmental, Hayward, CA in November of 1991. An additional 30
cubic yards of contaminated soil were removed from the tank excavation,
Documents detailing the total depth of excavation were not made available to
ASE. Six (6) soil samples from the pit walls and floor were obtained and
analyzed for TPH as gasoline and BTEX. Analysis indicated non-detectable
concentrations in all samples for all constituents analyzed. The limits of
detection were reported at 1 ppm and 3 ppb for TPH gasoline and fractions,
respectively. Copies of tables of previously performed soil testing can be
found in Appendix A (Appendix A: Previous Investigative Data).

Breitenbach- February 12, 1992



Documentation provided to ASE referencing work conducted by Decon
Environmental made no report of any groundwater in the UST excavations.

The purpose of the project detailed herein was to determine whether site
groundwater at the location of the monitoring well installation has been
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbon contamination previously identified in
site soils.

A workplan detailing the scope of work to be performed and the methodology
to be utilized was prepared and submitted to the Alameda County Department
of Health Services and the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).
Upon approval by the Alameda County Department of Health and permitting
with the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District Zone 7,
site investigations were initiated on January 30, 1992

DRILLING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES

A workplan was prepared and submitted to the Alameda County Department
of Health Services and the RWQCB. The workplan was approved by Ms. Pamela
J. Evans of the Alameda County Department of Health prior fo permitting the
well construction with the Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District Zone 7 (Appendix B: Permits).

One soil boring was performed at the site in accordance with the approved
workplan, The boring is located about 10 feet away from the former tank
excavation in an assumed down gradient direction (Figure 2: Site Plan).

A Mobile Drill B-61 hydraulic rotary drill with 4.25" 1.D. X 8" O.D. hollow stem
augers was used to drill the boring to 44 feet depth below grade. A two inch
groundwater monitoring well was installed through the augers, to 43.75' feet
total depth. Two inch LD, schedule 40 PVC well casing was used, of which the
bottom 10 feet was machine slotted (0.02") well screen. All casing joints were
flush threaded. The well was suspended about three inches above total depth
within the augers while #2/12 sand was placed to two feet above the top of
the perforated casing interval. Two feet of medium bentonite pellets "was
placed above the sand and hydrated with tap water. The remainder of the
boring was filled to near original grade with cement/bentonite grout. A flush
mounted, traffic rated, watertight well cover and locking inmer cap comprised
the surface completion of MW-1 (Appendix C: Boring/Well Completion Logs).

Soils excavated by the augers were placed onto plastic sheeting and left on site
nearby the boring location. The drill rig and augers were high pressure hot
washed prior to arrival on site, and the augers were again washed on site after
drilling.  Steam cleaning and "sampler cleaning rinsates were temporarily
contained then disposed of on site.

Breitenbach- February 12, 1992



SITE GEOLOGY

The site rests upon mildly consolidated alluvial deposits of silty clay with
increasing content of sands and gravels to a depth of approximately 10 feet
below grade. From a depth of 10 feet below grade to the depth of the boring
terminus at 44 feet, fractured metamorphosed rock formations were
encountered.  Shallow groundwater was encountered at 37 feet depth below
grade.

The soils encountered as drilling progressed were logged by an ASE geologist
using the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) (Appendix D: Unified Soil
Classification System). The surface cover at the boring location is 3" asphaltic
concrete. From grade to about 3 feet depth the soils were clay fill, dark grey
and brown mottled, silty 10%, v. fine sandy <10%, damp to moist, stiff, (CL).
Between 3 feet and 5.5 feet depth, the native materials were found to be clay,
dark olive gray, silty 10%, v. fine sand <10%, damp, stiff, (CH). Between 6 feet
and 10 feet depth, the soils were sand, tan brown, v. fine to coarse grained,
well graded, silty 10-20%, minor clay, occasional 3/8" gravel, mildly
consolidated (SW). Between 10 feet and and 44 feet below grade the
formation encountered was a metamorphic gabbro diabase, multicolored green,
gray, tan, red, v. fine to course grained, mineralized clayey (altered) matrix,
silty 10-20%, hard, fractured, iron oxide and manganese oxide staining
abundant. Refusal of the split spoon sampler was encountered in the hard
rock materials between 15.5 feet below grade and end of boring at 44 feet
below grade.

No fuel product odors were noted at any time during drilling of the bore hole.
SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Undisturbed soil samples were obtained from the boring at 5 foot intervals to
15.5 feet depth with a California modified split spoon sampler and a 140 Ib.
drop hammer. The sampler was advanced ahead of the auger tip by
successive blows from the down hole hammer. The samples were collected
into pre-cleaned 2" X 6" brass liners, and used for visual scils classification and
certified chemical analysis, Below the depth of 155 feet soil sampling was
attempted at 20 feet, 30 feet, 40 feet and 43.75 feet. Sampler refusal was
encountered at these sample elevations.

The sample tubes were sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape,
permanently labeled, then placed into a cooler with wet ice for transport to a
State Certified Hazardous Waste Analytical Lab following chain of custody
procedures. The samplers and liners were cleaned immediately prior to each
use with a TSP solution and rinsed with tap water in plastic buckets. Cleaning
rinsates were temporarily contained then disposed of on site.
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WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING

After casing and sand installation and prior to emplacement of the cement well
seal, the well was developed with a high volume steel bailer and rubber
swabbing tools. The bailer and swabbing tool were steam cleaned prior to
insertion into the well, The close fitting swabs were used to clear residual
muddy materials from the well slots during bailing, The well was bailed into
labeled drums at a rate of one gallon per minute or greater during much of the
development. A total of about 80 gallons of groundwater were removed.

On February 3, 1992, a clear acrylic bailer was lowered into the well until it
was about half submerged, then gently retrieved from the well. A visual
inspection of the piezometric surface waters did not show petroleum sheen or
product. The well was then purged of five well volumes with a Teflon bailer in
to a plastic bucket, then an existing drum. The bailer and new string were
washed with a TSP solution and brush in a bucket, then rinsed twice with tap
water. The sampler wore new nitrile gloves during the bailing and sampling of
the water.

Four amber septum vials were filled from the bailer until no head space
remained and a positive meniscus was apparent. The vials were then gently
sealed, labeled, and placed into a cooler with wet ice for transport to the
laboratory following chain of custody procedures.

The well developing, purging, and sampling documentation can be found in
Appendix E (Appendix E: Well Development and Sampling Documentation).
Water generated during well development and sampling was disposed of on
site following receipt of non-detectable analytical sample results.

SOIL. AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYSES

Three selected soil samples were submitted to and analyzed at a State Certified
Hazardous Waste Analytical Lab (#E694). The samples were analyzed for the
following constituents using EPA methods approved by the Regional Water
Quality Control Board: total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline with
aromatic volatile hydrocarbons Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes
(BTEX). Soil samples obtained from MW-1 at 6 feet, 10.5 feet, and 15 feet
depth yielded non detectable results for all sample anmalysis. A groundwater
sample was analyzed and showed a distinct lack of the same constituents of
interest (Appendix F: Soil and Groundwater Sample Analysis).
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TABLE ONE: RESULTS OF SOIL. SAMPLE ANALYSES (1-30-92)

Sample # TPH " ethyl total
gas benzene toluene benzene xylenes

me/kg ug/k u /k

MW-1,6' ND. N.D. N.D. ND. ND.

MW-1,10.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

MW-1, 15 N.D. N.D. N.D. ND. N.D.

TABLE TWO: RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES (2-3-92)

Sample # TPH ethyl total
gas benzene  toluene benzene xylenes
mg/i ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/i

MW-1A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

mg/kg and mg/l = parts per million
ug/kg and ug/l = parts per billion
N.D. = Not Detected

CONCLUSIONS

One soil boring was drilled and sampled, then converted into a groundwater
monitoring well (MW-1) at the commercial/warehouse space, 21065 Fremont
Boulevard, Hayward, Ca. The well was developed and sampled. Soil and
groundwater samples were analyzed at a State Certified lab for petroleum
hydrocarbon products as gasoline and fractions.

This work was performed for the property owner as per Alameda County
Department of Health direction and in accordance with Regional Water Quality
Control Board guidelines. The well installation follows directly from an earlier
detection of petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated soil in the vicinity of a
previously removed underground fuel storage tank last containing gasoline,
Previously detected soil contamination was removed through excavation and
landfill disposal. Confirming sample analysis performed at the time of soil
excavation reported petroleum hydrocarbons and fractions not detected 1in
excavation sidewall and bottom samples.

The purpose of the project was to ascertain the possible presence of earlier

identified petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in shallow site groundwater
near the former excavation site.
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The boring was advanced with hollow stem auger equipment, and soil samples
were taken for visual classification and certified chemical analysis. The well
was installed by placing 2" schedule 40 PVC well casing through the augers to
near total depth, followed by the emplacement of sand, bentonite, and cement,
in that order, through the augers as well. The well specifications were based
on field observations of subsurface soil and groundwater conditions.

The soils were sampled during drilling at 5 foot intervals to 15 feet depth and
at 10 foot intervals from 20 to 44 feet total depth. Fuel product odors were
not noted during drilling or sampling. Three discrete soil samples were
obtained in the elevations between 5 feet and 15 feet below grade. The
samples were submitted for chemical analysis at a State Certified Hazardous
Waste Analytical Lab.

Development, purging and sampling of the well were performed. A
groundwater sample was obtained for chemical analysis at a State Certified
Hazardous Waste Analytical Lab.

Certified chemical analysis of soil and groundwater samples indicated a
distinct lack of the chemicals of interest, namely TPH as gas and BTEX at the
sampling locations.

The depth to free groundwater was measured at 37 feet depth below grade at
the well site. At the time of groundwater sampling, site groundwaters at the
well location had not been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons.

RECOMMENDATIONS

As per current RWQCB guidelines, the well should be moanitored quarterly for
one year and the sample results distributed to the Alameda County
Department of Health and the RWQCB. Should the well analyze "clean” for .the
constituents of interest for four consecutive quarters a petition to discontinue
groundwater sampling and properly abandon the well may be in order.

LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Mr. Roy Breitenbach for
this project only. The analysis and conclusions in this report are based on
conditions encountered at the time of our field activities, information provided
to us, and our experience and engineering judgement.

Our work has been performed in a manner consistent with that of care and
skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing
under similar conditions in the area. No other warranty express or implied, is
made.
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5907 PARKSIDE DRIVE & PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566 &  (415) 464-2600
(510) 462 - 331+

[FOR APPLICANT 10 COMPLETE]
) LOCATION OF PROJECT 21065 FOOTHILL BLVD. PERMIT NUMBER 92052
HAYWARD, CA 94545 LOCAT I1ON NUMBER
I) CLIENT
Nane ROY BREITENBACH Approved Date 29 Jan 92
Address 2358 LOMA VISTA DRPhone (602) 776-8995 - H
City  PRESCOTT, AZ 2tp 86301 yman hong
) APPLICANT FERMTT COND LT IONS)

Nawo  AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Circled Permit Requlremunts Apply

Asdress 1041 SHARY CIRCLE Phone (510) 685-6700

R -l N

City CONCORD, CA Zip 94518
@ GENERAL
) DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT I. A permlt spplication should be subinitted so as Yo
wator well Constructlon _X Geotochnical - errive at the Zone 7 oftlce flve days prior to
“athodlc Protection . Well Dustruction proposed starting dete,
2. HNotify this oftfice (464-2600) at least one day
{2) PrJIPUSED WATER WOLL USE prior to sterting work on permitied work and
l Dawestlc __ dndustrisl _  rrigation before placing well seals, '
Munlcipal __ Monltoring _X Other _' 3, Submit to Zone 7 wlthin 60 days &tter completion
. of permitted work the original Department of
) PROPOSCD CONSTRUCTION water Resources Wster Well ODrillers Report or
' Driftiing Method: equivalent tor well projects, or bore hole iogs
Mud Rotery Alr Rotery Auger X and locstlon sketch for gectechnlcal projects.
Cable Othor Permitted work 1s completed when the last surtfece
l seal Is placed or the last boring Is completed,
4. Permit 1s vold If project not begun within 90
wELL PROJECTS days of approval date.
I Dril) Hole Diamater § in. Depthi(s) 50 ft. WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
Caslng Dlanater 2 In, Number 1. Minimum surfece seal thickness Is two Inches of
Surfece Sesl Depth 28 ftt, of Wolls 1 cement grout placed by tremle, or equlvaient,
Driiler's License No, 487000 C-57 2. Minimum sesl depth is 50 teet for municipal and
l Industrial weils or 20 teet tor domestic, Irrige-
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS tlon, and wonitoring wells unless & lasser depth
Number . is speclally spproved, '
l Olanoter —_ In. Meximum Depth 11, C. GEOTECHNICAL, Backfill bore hoie wilth compected cut-
:11\4 20 +ings o heavy bentonlfe and upper two feet wlith com-
7) ESTIMATLD STARTING DATE @i 1992 pectod materiel.
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATL [&f_l 1992 D. CATHOOIC, Flil hole above enode zone with concrete
JAN 20 placed by tremle, or equlvalent,
BY | bhereby agree to comply with aif requirements of E. WELL DESTRUCTION, 5See attached.

.ls parmit and Alamsda County Ordlnance No, 73-68.

APPLICANT'S D&
S IGNATURE %;ﬂ . Date Jad 22 (192
/

R N .-

IR T ]
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PROJECT: 21065 Foothill Blvd., Hayward LOG OF BORING #MW-1 2,
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MAJOR DIVISIONS

TYPICAL  NAMES

GW ] WELL GRADED GEAVELS, GRAVEL « MTUR
N GRAVELS §: ELS, GRAVEL - SAND 5
WITH LITTLE OR
ﬂ w GRAVELS NO FINES Gp g POORLY GAADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL - SAND
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o wy
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M -uUndisrurbad® Somple

SZSTSIS7) VANE SHEAR TEST
FoeFleld
L = Loborerary

1000 {30.0) ] DIRECT SHEAR TEST

CD = Conyolidetad ~ Drained

SAMPLE DESIGNATION

@ Bulh ar Classificarion Somple

STRENGTH TESTS

PENEEEEREE UNCONFINED COMPRESSION TEST

1000 {30.0) TR TRIAKIAL COMPRESSION TEST

Molvture Content after Test (%)
Stiass Normal to Shear Plane (piif)

I.._..._._,....I UU = Uneonsolldated = Undrainad
€U » Contalidared = Undtglned
¢D = Cangelidated = Dreined

L 1/2 Devicter Strass (psf)
Molvturs Content sfter Tesy (%)

Continlag Stress = @y (ps1)

EY TO TEST DATA

aqua science
&=5- = engineersine.

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION
SYSTEM




APPENDIX E- Well Development and Sampling Documentation

Breitenbach- February 12, 1992



WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG ASE
environmental
1041 Shary Circle

Project: Breitenbach Concord, CA 94518

(800) 678-9391

Project Name: _Breitenbach
Project Address: 21065 Foothill Blvd, Fremont, CA

Job # _2481 Date of sampling: _Feb 3.1992 Completed by: Gouvea
Well Number / Designation: MW-1
Top of casing elevation:  Not measured
Total depth of well casing: 43.25' Well diameter: 2"
Depth to water (before sampling): 36.5'
Depth of floating product if any: _Not detected
Depth of well casing in water: _6.75'
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling: 5.5 gallous
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: _10 gallons
Type of seal at grade: _Portland cement seal. locking cover
Type of cap on the casing: locking tvpe expanded plug
Is the seal water tight? _yes Is the cap water tight? _yes
Number of samples (containers) collected (3) 40 ml. VOA
Did 40 ml VOA vials have headspace: _No
Were sample containers chilled after sampling & for delivery 7 _Yes
Are Chain of Custody documents accompanying the samples: _Yes
Sample temperature: Not tested
Sample pH: N/A Test method: N/A
Physical description of water during initial bailing period:
Slightly turbid with silt, grey
Physical description of water sample: opague

Type of analysis requested: TPH gasoline w/BTEX
Type of bailer/sampling equipment used: _Acrylic bailer w/new cord

Equipment cleaning procedures: _TISE wash, water rinse

Disposition of bailed water volume:  Temporarily drummed. disposed.
of on site subsequent to receipt of N.D. sample resulta. .
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Analytical Laboratory (E694)

February 6, 1992 Chromalab File No.: 01892274
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
Attn: Greg Gouvea
RE: Three soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX analysis
Project Name: BREITENBACH, FOOTHILL BLVD.
Project Location: Foothill, Hayward
Date Sampled: Jan. 30, 1992 Date Submitted: Jan. 30,1992
Date Extracted: Feb. 3, 1992 Date Analyzed: Feb. 4, 1992
RESULTS ;

Ethyl Total
Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

I.D. (mg/Kg)  (ng/Keg) (ng/Ke) {(ne/Keg) (ug/Kg)

Mw*l,s’ NaDc N-Dn NlDo N-D- NoI),o
MW"].’].O.S’ NoD- Nth N-Do Nth Nch
Mw—l,lﬁ’ NIDI N-Dc NoDo NcDo N.D.
BLANK NCDO N.D. N'D! N.Dl N‘Dt
SPIKE RECOVERY 113% 103% 107% 100% 103%
DETECTION LIMIT 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 5030/8015 8020 8020 8020 8020
ChromalLab, Inc.
Mary Cappelli Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director
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Federal ID #68-0140157
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Analytical Laboratory (E694)
February 10, 1992 ChromaLab File No.: 0292003
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
Attn: Greg Gouvea
RE: One water sample for Gas/BTEX analysis
Project Name: BREITENBACH, FOOTHILL, HAYWARD
Date Sampled: Feb. 3, 1992 Date Submitted: Feb. 3, 1992
Date Extracted: Feb. 6, 1992 Date Analyzed: Feb. 6, 1992
RESULTS ¢
Ethyl Total

Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

I.D. (mg/L} {po /1) (g /1) (ug /L) (ug/L)
MW-1A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 88% 102% 108% 96% 97%
DETECTION LIMIT 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 5030/8015 602 602 602 602

Chromalab, Inc.

Charles Woclle Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director
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April 21, 1992

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm. 210

Oakland. CA 94621

Re: Final Report: Additional Site Assessment Methods and Findings
21065 Foothill Bivd., Hayward. California.

Please find enclesed a copy of Agua Science Engineers final report of
Additional Site Assessment Methods and Findings performed «at the site
21065 Foothill Blvd.. in Hayward. We are submitting this final repor
for review and comments by your department.

Quarterly sampling of the groundwater monitoring well at this facility is
scheduled to proceed directly. Your offices should receive a copy of the
of sample results in mid May. No other work is planned at this facility.

Respectfully,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

David C. Prull
Project Manager

cc. Mr. Roy Breitenbach
Rich Heitt, Regional Water Quality Control Board
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INTRODUCTION

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) was contracted by the property owneér to
drill three soil borings at the referenced site and sample soils for petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline. This scope of work represents the second phase of
site assessment activities conducted at "the site", 21065 Foothill I:Bivd,
Hayward, Ca. (Figure 1: Site Location Map). A Preliminary Site Assessent,
(ASE, February 12, 1992) composed of one soil boring to 45 feet and converted
to a monitoring well was executed at an earlier date. Subsequent to review of
the report on preliminary site investigations, the Alameda County Department
of Health Services requested the performance of the additional investigative
activities documented herein.

The current property owner, Mr. Roy Breitenbach, Prescott, Ariz. leases
commercial/warehouse space at this 15,000 sq.ft. site located near the
southwest corner of the intersection of Foothill Boulevard and Mattox Road.
The site is relatively flat although it drops of slightly along the east boundary
where the property fronts onto Foothill Boulevard. The site is bounded on the
southeast by other commercial space and on the northwest by residential
property.  Local topography slopes gently downhill to the west-southwest
where the site is located along the crest of low hills near the intersection of
Foothill Boulevard and Highway 580. |

The site history with regards to contaminated site assessment activities begins
in October of 1991 with the removal of a single underground fuel storage
facility last containing gasoline. The UST was located near the center of the
property (Figure 2: Site Plan). Associated soil sampling conducted at the time
of tank removal indicated detectable levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH) and fuel fractions Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX) in
the vicinity of the removed tank. TPH concentrations were reported at 1;300
parts per million (ppm), Benzene at 320 parts per billion (ppb), Toluene at
11000 ppb, Ethylbenzene at 2700 ppb and Xylenes at 85000 ppb. Tank
removal and soil sampling was performed by Decon Environmental, Hayward,
CA. Documentation of the precise depth and location of soil samples wasi not
made available to ASE. !

An excavation of petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated soil was undertaken by
Decon Environmental, Hayward, CA in November of 1991. An additional 30
cubic yards of contaminated soil were removed from the tank excavation.
Documents detailing the total depth of excavation were not made available to
ASE. Six (6) soil samples from the pit walls and floor were obtained ‘and
analyzed for TPH as gasoline and BTEX. Analysis indicated non-detectable
concentrations in all samples for all constituents analyzed, The limits of
detection were reported at 1 ppm and 3 ppb for TPH gasoline and fractions,
respectively. Copies of tables of previously performed soil tests can be found
in Appendix A (Appendix A: Previous Investigative Data),

Breitenbach- April 17, 1992
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On January 30, 1991 Aqua Science Engineers mobilized a rotary drill to the site
and completed one soil boring to a depth of 44 feet below grade. A two inch
groundwater monitoring well was installed in the boring and select samples of
soil and groundwater were analyzed for TPH gasoline and fractions. All
samples, (3) soil and (1) water, were reported by a State certified lab to be
free of petroleum hydrocarbons and fractions at or above the detection limit

(Prelimipary Site Assessment, ASE, February, 12, 1992).

The purpose of the project detailed herein was to determine whether site soils
at the soil boring locations have been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination previously identified following tank removal.

A brief workplan detailing the scope of work performed was prepared - and
submitted to the Alameda County Department of Health Services. Upon
approval by the Alameda County Department of Health and permitting with
the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District Zone 7, site
investigations were initiated on April 13, 1992,

DRILLING PROCEDURLS

A brief workplan consisting of a written scope of work and site map showing
the location of proposed borings was prepared and submitted to the Alameda
County Department of Health Services. The workplan was approved by Mr,
Scott Seery of the Alameda County Department of Health prior to permitting
the boring program with the Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District Zone 7 (Appendix B: Permits).

Three soil borings denoted Bl, B2, and B3 were performed at the site in
accordance with the approved workplan. The borings are located within 8 feet
of the former tank excavation along an arc bounding the former tank pit on
the east side (Figure 2: Site Plan).

A Mobile Drill B-61 hydraulic rotary drill with 425" ILD. X 8" O.D. hollow stem
augers was used to drill the borings Bl, B2, and B3 to 20 feet, 15 feet and 15
feet depth below pgrade respectfully. Samples were collected on five foot
intervals in a 2" by 18" split spoon sampler using a down hole hammer. The
borings were backfilled with a neat portland cement and bentonite mixture.
(Appendix C: Boring Logs).

Soil excavated by the augers was placed onto plastic sheeting and left on. site.
The drill rig and augers were high pressure hot washed prior to arrival on' site,
and the augers were again washed on site after drilling. Steam cleaning and
sampler cleaning rinsates were temporarily contained then disposed of on site.

Breitenbach- April 17, 1992
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SITE GEOLOGY

Soil types encountered during drilling were logged by an ASE civil engineer
using observations of drill spoils, observations made by the driller and
samples of soils collected down the hole using standard methods. The first
encountered soil type at all three boring locations was thin layer (1.5 feet to
2.5 feet thick) of mildly consolidated alluvial deposits of silty clay. At a depth
of approximately 3 feet below grade the soil type changed abruptlty to a
moderately dense sandy soil described as a weathered form of metamorphic
(granitic) rock and gravels with a minor amount of silt and clay filling
abundant fractures amid the course grained materials. Increased density and
hardness of the soil materials encountered from about 5 feet below grade to
the boring terminus was evident, sampler refusal was encountered at scveral
sample depths. Samples retrieved from sampling efforts below the depth of
approximately 5 feet showed larger rock fragments. angular fractures in ‘many
planes, moist silt and clayey silts in fracture voids, numerous metal oxides,
crystalline nodes.

The soils encountered as drilling progressed were logged by the ASE civil
engineer using the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) (Appendix D:
Unified Soil Classification System). The surface cover at the boring locations
varied from 8" portland concrete to soil to 1" asphaltic concrete. From grade to
about 3 feet depth the soils were clay fill, dark brown to black, silty 15%,
damp to moist, stiff, (CL). Between 2.5 feet and 5.5 feet depth, the native
materials were found to be sands, course to very fine, medium to fine angular
gravels 40%, clayey silts 10%, mildly dense, (SP). Between 5 feet and 20 feet
depth, the native materials were weathered metamorphic mafic rock, tan
brown, v. fine to course grained, clayey silt matrix 10-20%, hard, fractured,
iron oxide and manganese oxide nodes abundant (rock).

No fuel product odors were noted at any time during drilling of the bore holes.
Groundwater was not encountered in the course of the boring. Groundwater
has been measured in an adjacent well (MW-1) at 37 feet below grade.

SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Undisturbed soil samples were obtained from the borings at 5 foot intervals to
16.0 feet (21.5 feet in B1) depth with a California modified split spoon sampler
and a 140 Ib. drop hammer. The sampler was advanced ahead of the auger tip
by successive blows from the down hole hammer. The samples were collected
into pre-cleaned 2" X 6" brass liners, and used for visual soils classification and
certified chemical analysis,

Breitenbach- April 17, 1992
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Select sample tubes were sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps and itape,
permanently labeled, then placed into a cooler with wet ice for transportito a
State Certified Hazardous Waste Analytical Lab following chain of custody
procedures., The samplers and liners were cleaned immediately prior to each
use with a TSP solution and rinsed with tap water in plastic buckets. Cleamng
rinsates were temporarily contained then disposed of on site,

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSES

Nine selected soil samples were submitted to and analyzed at a State Ceritified
Hazardous Waste Analytical Lab (Geochem Labs, Milpitas). The samples were
analyzed for the following constituents using EPA methods approved by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board: total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as
gasoline with aromatic volatile hydrocarbons Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene
and Xylenes (BTEX). Soil samples obtained from Bl at 10.0 feet, 15.0 feet and
20.5 feet depth yielded non-detectable results for all sample analysis. . Soil
samples obtained from B2 at 5.5 feet, 10.0 feet and 15.5 feet yielded  non-
detectable results for all sample analysis. Soil samples form B3 at 5.5, feet,
11.0 feet and 15.5 feet yieclded non-detectable results for ali sample analy51s
(Appendix E: Soil Sample Analysis).

TABLE ONE: RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSES (4-17-92)

Sample # TPH ethyl total
gas benzene toluene benzene xylenes
mg/kp uglkg. ug/kg up’kg  uglkg
Bi-10.0 N.D. ND. ND, ND. ND.
B1-15.0 ND. N.D. ND. ND. ND.
B1-20.5 ND. ND. ND. N.D. ND.
B2-5.5 ND. ND. ND. ND. ND.
B2-10.0 N.D. ND. ND. ND. ND.
B2-15.5 ND. ND. ND. ND. ND.
B3-5.5 ND. ND. N.D. N.D, ND.
B3-11.0 ND. N.D. ND. ND. ND.
B3-15.5 N.D. N.D. ND. N.D. ND.

mg/kg = parts per million
ug/kg = parts per billion
N.D. = Not Detected

Breitenbach- April 17, 1992
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CONCLUSIONS

Three soil borings was drilled and soil sampled at the commercial/wareliouse
space, 21065 Fremont Boulevard, Hayward, Ca. Soil samples were analyzéd at
a State Certified lab for petroleum hydrocarbon products as gasolinef and
fractions.

This work was performed for the property owner as per Alameda Cc}unty
Department of Health direction and in accordance with Regional Water Quality
Control Board guidelines. In addition to a soil boring/monitoring ‘well
installation performed at an earlier date, this soil sampling plan  was
conducted in response to the detection of petroleum hydrocarbons in: soil
following the removal of an underground storage tank last containing gasdline.
Soil contamination detected at the time of tank closure was removed through
excavation and subsequent landfill disposal. Confirmation sampling performed
at the time of soil excavation reported non-detectable concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons and fractions in excavation sidewall and bottom
samples. Likewise, the preliminary assessment composed of a soil boring; and
groundwater monitoring well within ten feet of the former tank yielded mon-
detectable coucentrations of petroleums and fractions.

The purpose of the project was to assess shallow soils near the former
excavation site for petroleum hydrocarbon contamination which may remain
after previous remedial action. \

Soil borings were advanced with hollow stem auger equipment and ' soil
samples were taken for visual classification and certified chemical analysis.
Soils were sampled during drilling at 5 foot intervals to 15 feet depth (B2 and
B3) and to 20 foot depth in Bl. No fuel product odors were noted during
drilling or sampling. Three discrete soil samples were obtained in the
elevations between 5 feet and the boring terminus. The samples were
submitted for chemical analysis at a State Certified Hazardous Waste
Analytical Lab.

Certified chemical analysis of soil samples indicated a distinct lack of the
chemicals of interest, namely TPH as gas and BTEX at the sampling locations.

RECOMMENDATIONS

As per current RWQCB guidelines, the existing groundwater monitoring well
should be monitored quarterly for one year and the sample results distributed
to the Alameda County Department of Health and the RWQCB. Should the ‘well
analyze "clean" for the constituents of interest for four consecutive quarters a
petition to discontinue groundwater sampling and properly abandon the 'well
may be in order.

Breitenbach- April 17, 1992
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LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Mr. Roy Breitenbach for
this project only. The analysis and conclusions in this report are based on
conditions encountered at the time of our field activities, information provided
to us, and our experience and engineering judgement.

Our work has been performed in a manner consistent with that of care and
skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing

under similar conditions in the area. No other warranty express or implied, is
made,

Breitenbach- April 17, 1992
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December 1B, 1991

Mr. Roy Breitenbach
9986 East Fanfol Drive
Scottsdale, AR 85258

RE: UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL PROJECT AT 21065 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD
IN HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Breitenbach:

The purpose of this letter is to summarize our activities aﬁ
21065 Foothill Boulevard in Hayward.

On October 30, 1991, DECON Environmental Services, Inc. (DECON)

removed from 21065 Foothill Boulevard in Hayward, California, a

1,000 gallon underground storage tank. Excavation work for 'this
tank began on October 28, 1991.

Under the direction of Pamela Evans, Alameda County Health .
Department, DECOR took twe samples from the soil beneath the
tank. The samples results, forwarded to you in our letter dated
November 5, 1991, showed the presences of petroleum hydrocarbons
(BTEEX and total petroleum hydrocarbons, gasoline range). '

Shortly after receiving the sample results, DECON returned to the
excavation and removed approximately 30 additional yards of !soil.
Under the direction of Alameda County Health Department, DECON
took six samples from the excavation, two from the floor of the
excavation, and one from the each sidewall. All six samples
showed non-detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons. We
forw?rged the sample results to you in our letter dated December
13, 1991.

After receipt of the analytical results, and in accordance with
Alameda County Health Department policies, DECON backfilled 'the
excavation. the excavation area will be paved once the stockpile
of so0il from the excavation is removed.

26102 Eden Landing Road, Sulte 4 Hayward, CA 94545 (415) 732-6444  Fax {415) 782.8584 CL#545726
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" Mr. Roy Breitenbach

December 18, 1991
Page 2 .

It is our understanding that Alameda County Health Department
policies do not require you to perform any further remedial work
(such as groundwater monitoring) with respect to the excavation.
This is based on the latest soil analyses from the excavation
showing non-detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons. The
stockpiled soil however, may require remediation and/or remcdval.
DECON is not aware of the condition of the site in areas other
than the excavation itself.

If you have &ny questions regarding the above, please do not
hesitate to contact me. 2

A

Anthony/Cappelfa
Manager

Sincergely,

AC/emt
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t
LABORATORY NO.i 54279 E DATE RECEIVED: 10/31/91
CLIENT: Decon Environmental Services DATE REPORTED: 11/07/91
CLIENT JOB NO.: BREITERBACH !

ANALYS1S FOR TOTAL PLTKOLELUN EYDROCARBONS
by Modlfied EPh $W-846 Nethod 5030 and b015

LLB concentration (Ng/he) .

4 ganple Identification ; Gasoline Rangs
--'-- ————————————————————— - l -------- PRl

) 665- 01 : 4

2 669-02 ; 1300

mg/kg - parte per mililorn (ppu) '
Mintmum Detection Liwit for Gsgoline in Soil: Ing/eg

QAQC Summary: I
pally Standerd run ov emg/Lt RDIFE Gasoline = <15%

MS/MSD Rverage Recovery = $2R: Duélicate RFD = 3.1%
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I ! K upenor Precision Analytical, Inc. Pe

825 Arnold Drive. Suite 114 = Martinez, Calfornia 94553 » {510) 229-1512/ fax {510) 229-1 »26 ’CE / l/go

2
13 oy,

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 84357 DATE RECEIVED: 11/11/9}
CLIENT: Decon Environmental Services DATE REPORTED: 11/18/91
CLIENT JOB NO.: 669 DATE SAMPLED : 11/11/93%

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by MODIFIED EPA SW-846 METHOD 5030 and 8015

LAB Concentration {(mg/Kg)
# sample Identification Gasoline Range
1 669-1111-1 ND< 1
2 669-1111-2 ND< 1
3 669-1111-3 ND<
4 E69-1111-4 ND <1
5 669-1111-5 ND< 1
6 668-1111-6 ND<1

Jg/Kg - parts per million (ppm)
1athod Detection Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1 mg/Kg

QAQC Summary:

paily Standard run at 2mg/L: RPD Gasoline = <15
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 98%: puplicate RPD = 3

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

el CUB (]

Laboratory Director

&

Certified Laboratories
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1 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
j 325 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, Califorria 94553 # {510} 229-1512 / fax JSIQ} 229-1526

RECEIVEp
l Nov > 5 by}
CERTIFIGCATE OF ANALYsis  Asd __ -
LABORATORY NO.: 84357 ‘ DATE RECEIVED: 11/11/91
CLIENT: Decon Environmental Services DATE REPORTED: 11/18/91
CLIENT JOB NO.: 669 DATE SAMPLED : 11/11/91

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES

l by EPA SW-848 Methods 5030 and 8020
Concentration{ug/Kg)
lLAB Ethyl
# sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
l 1 669~1111-1 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
2 669-1111-2 ND<3 ND<3 ND<¢3 ND<3
3 669-1111-3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
l3 669-1111-4 ND< 3 ND<3 ND< 3 ND<3
669-1111-5 ND<¢3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<¢3
669-1111-6 ND<¢3 ND<(3 ND<3 ND<3

ug/Kg - parts per billion {ppb)

Method Detection Limit in Soil: 3 ug/Kg

QAQC Summary:

l paily Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <15%

MS/MSD Average Recovery = 80%: Dupliicate RPD = ¢ 1

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

UesCWs e

Laboratory Director

' Certified Laboratortes
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Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Reports of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
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November 4, 1992

QUARTERLY MONITORING WELL SAMPLING
FOURTH QUARTER, OCTOBER 15, 1992

Performed at:

21065 Foothill Blvd.
Hayward, CA

Prepared for:

Mr. Roy Breitenbach
2358 Loma Vista Drive
Prescott, AZ 86301

Prepared by:
Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

2411 OId Crow Canyon Road, #4
San Ramon, CA 94583

Breitenback Quarterly Sampling - October 1992
Aqua Science Engineers Inc., P.O. Box 535, San Ramon, CA 94583 + 415-820-93%
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November 4, 1992

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

ATTENTION: Mr. Scott Seery

SUBJECT: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
Fourth Quarter
21065 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

INTRODUCTION

The following report and accompanying data represents Aqua Science
Engineer's (ASE) findings of groundwater sampling and analysis for: the
monitoring well located at 21065 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, CA (see
Figure 1 Location Map). The enclosed Site Plan, Figure 2, shows the
location of monitoring well MW-1 in relation to site buildings and right-of-
ways. This quarter's sample routine, conducted on October 15, 1992,
represents the fourth quarter sampling round of a one year program
initiated in February of 1992 with the placement and initial sampling of
the well.

WELL SAMPLING

On October 15, 1992 ASE personnel, Steve DeHope, arrived on site to
perform sampling activities on groundwater monitoring well MW-1. . See
the Well Sampling Field Log at the end of this report for field
measurements and sampling criteria. After measuring for depth to water
a clear, disposable, teflon bailer was slowly lowered into the well and
retrieved when approximately half full. No free-product or sheen was
observed, no odors were detected. The well was purged the necessary well
volumes, and allowed to regenerate to 90% of original volume. Two (2) 40
mil VOA bottleswere filled with the sample groundwater, capped |and
labeled. The water samples were transported in a cold ice-chest to Priority

Breitenback Quarterly Sampling - October 1992

Aqua Science Engineers Inc., P.O. Box 535, SanRamon, CA 94583 e 415-820-939] e FAX 4]5-837-4853



Labs in Milpitas, CA under proper chain-of-custody procedures. , The
samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoling, and
the fractions BTEX (EPA methods 5030/8015, and 8020). The samples
were also tested for pH and Conductivity. The following table, Table One.
details results of analytical testing of MW-1 groundwater for this fourth
quarter and the previous three quarters.

TABLE ONE
GROUNDWATER ANAYSIS RESULTS

TPH Ethyl Total
Sample Gas Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes pH Cond.
Date (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (u8)
273192 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. - .-
4/29/92 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. --- “e-
7/10/92 N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D, --- ---
10/15/92 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, 7.3 1100
ppm Parts per million
N.D. Not Detected

--- Not Analyzed
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

As per current Alameda County Water District guidelines, the well has
been monitored quarterly for one year. Since the results of analytical
testing detect N.D. levels for the constituents of interest for four
consecutive quarters, it is recommended that an application be filed for
groundwater sampling to be discontinued, and the monitoring well be
properly abandoned. ‘

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed information, please feel
free to contact us at (510) 820-9391

Respectfully submitted,
AQU SCIEN{QE ENGINEERS, INC.

avid Allen m\
Project Manager

cc. Mr. Roy Breitenbach, Property Owner

Mr. Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Department
Mr. Eddie So, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region

Breitenback Quarterly Sampling - October 1992
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October 18, 1992 PEL # 109206
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERING, INC.

Attn: Steve DeHope ‘
Re: One water sample for pH, Conductivity, and Gasoline/BTEX analyses.

Project name: Breitenbach
Project location: 21065 Foothill Blvd., -Hayward

Date sampled: Oct 15 1992 Date submitted: Oct 16, 1992

Date extracted: Oct 16-17, 1992 Date analyzed: Oct 16-17, 1992
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total Conduct1V1ty pH
I.D. Benzene Xylenes
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (us)

MW-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1i00 7.3
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.0 7.0
Spiked

Recovery 93,2% 100.1% 98.8% 103.2% 99.6% —_—— -——
Detection |

limit 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 10 0.05
Method of 5030 / 120.1 9045

Analysis 8015 602 602 602 602 !

. f! o
iy Alien g S, ‘
Jo - ;
.~DPavid Duong RECEIVED
Labofratory Director :
wTo 51992

AQUA SCIENCE ENG

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA, 95035 - Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax; 408-946-9663
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Agua Science Engineers, Inc. C h -
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Sar Ramon, CA 94583 ’ I # 201143
h) 2 - -
510) 820-9391 - FAX (510) 837-4853 DATE. IC//L/C 2o PAGE { OF /
N e R
SAMPLERS {SIGNATURE) {PHONE NO.,) PROJECT NAME f) ¢ f kai\ 1A T~ NO.
e ! "ﬁf_)) 7,\0 93 ADDRESS 2t Uiy ’\ lrb\\\\ Bl H-‘Mugrﬂ\
ANALYSIS REQUEST .5 . . | =
o it (%} o C o
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: é‘ g E g c i 5 ~ =
.—~,\,/_\.-.y,_,\\ S18. E ga ERE] 1S vg Eé" E] EE -—’;
82188 Sis8|22 (85|25 g 58 ES| S1BE] ¢ 3
:3\ :3\—\ gm I @ [ ) @ o] 2+ _— ~ \:»-E:‘
salealiS gy lus|En|EslEs| el Siz5iEES -+
30 20 o oan Eﬁo So a0 UH”EO N o w10 e >H§ B
PIEP I EPIE PR 03 R P Pl Ml 511 WP B
NO OF | & ; 4 g / £ < s < iU &R
SAVPLE 1D |DATE| v |waTrox | sapres| £ 5|8 5| SE|EF (0B \BE 22 B8 |26 (RE(RE (2R | S
o L <
RELINQUISHED BY RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY LABORATORY: JCOMMENTS:
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, o PTAV.D DU (/g
‘printed name) (date) { (printed name) (date) | printed name) {date) | (printcd name) (date)
Company - Company- Company- Company_ re—&
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

ience Engin In Ramon, CA 94
Project Name: Breitenbach
Project Address: 21065 Foothill Blvd..Hayward, CA
Job # 2544 Date of sampling: 10/15/92

Completed by: Steve DeHope

Well Number / Designation: __Mw-1

Top of casing elevation: _-4" from grade
Total depth of well casing: 43.76 Well diameter: __2"
Depth to water (before sampling): 34,7

Thickness of floating product if any: None
Depth of well casing in water: _9.06

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling: 7.5 Gallons

Approximate volume of groundwater purged: 7.5

Type of seal at grade: Portland cement

Type of cap on the casing: Locking cap
Is the seal water tight? _Yes Is the cap water tight? _Yes

Number of samples (containers) collected _(2) 40 mil VoA

Did 40 mi VOA vials have headspace: No
Were sample containers chilled after sampling & for delivery 7 tes

Are Chain of Custody documents accompanying the samples: __Yes

Sample temperature: 68 deg. T
Sample pH: Test meihod:

Physical description of water during initial bailing period:

Slightly cloudv and clearing
Physical description of water sample: _Clear

Type of analysis requested:  IPH, Gas, BTEX
pH
Conductivity

Type of bailer/sampling equipment used: __1.,67' x 3' PVC Bailer

Equipment decontamination procedures: TSP wash_and tap water rinse

Disposition of bailed water volume:
Temporarily stured on site.
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August 6, 1992

REPORT OF QUARTERLY WELL SAMPLING
Performed at:

21065 Foothill Blvd.
Hayward, CA

Prepared for:

Mr. Roy Breitenbach
2358 Loma Vista Drive
Prescott, AZ 86301
Prepared by:

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Concord, CA.
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August 6, 1992

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, CA 94621

Re: Second Quarterly Sampling, 21065 Foothill Blvd., Hayward, CA
Mr. Seery,

Enclosed please find the analytical results of a water sample taken from
the monitoring well at 21065 Foothill Blvd.,, Hayward, CA. The enclosed
site plan shows the location of monitoring well MWI1 in relation to site

buildings and right-of-ways. This sample routine represents the second
quarter sampling round of a one year program initiated in February of

1992 with the placement and initial sampling of the well. To date, all
sampling results have been N.D.

If vou have any questions regarding the enclosed information, please
contact me at my offices.

Respectfully,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Gerald Sasse.
Vice President

encl. (1)

cc. Mr. Roy Breitenbach
City of Hayward Fire Dept.
k.W.Q.C.B -~ San Francisco Bay Region
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TABLE ONE: RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES
21065 Foothill Blvd., Hayward, CA

Monitoring Well MW-1

Sample TPH ethyl total
Date gas benzene  toluene benzene xylenes
mg/] mg/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
2/3/92 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
4/29/92 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
7/10/92 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.



WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG ASE environmental
1041 Shary Circle '
Project: Concord. CA 94518

(510) 685-6700

Project Name: Breitenbach II1

Project Address: 21065 Foothill Blvd., Hayward, CA

Job # _2544  Date of sampling: _7-10-92  Completed by: 8.D.
Weil Number / Designation: _MW-1

Top of casing elevation: _-4" from portland cement sanirary seal
Total depth of well casing: 43' 9" Well diameter; __2"

Depth to water (before sampling): 33' 9"

Depth of floating product if any: _none

Depth of well casing in water: 10

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling: 8 galp on
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: 8 galloms ’
Type of seal at grade: Portland Cement

Type of cap on the casing: Locking Cap

Is the seal water tight? _ Yes Is the cap water tight? Yes

Number of samples (containers) collected (2) 40 mil VOA

Did 40 ml VOA vials have headspace: No .
Were sample containers chilled after sampling & for delivery ? _Yes _.
Are Chain of Custody documents accompanying the samples: Yes
Sample temperature: __ 68

Sample pH: _7.5 Test method:

Physical description of water during initial bailing period:
Cloudy & Clearing

Physical description of water sample: _Clear

Type of analysis requested: TPH Gas BTEX

Type of bailer/sampling equipment used: _1.67' x 3' PVC Bailer

Equipment cleaning procedures: TSP wash tap water rinse

Disposition of bailed water volume: Temp stored on site discharged
to the ground subsurface
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L Precision  Environmental  Analtical  Laboratory

July 16, 1992 PEL # 079205
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC. |

Attn: Steve DeHope
Re: One water sample for Gascline/BTEX analysis.

Project name: Breitenbach
Project location: 21065 Foothill Blvd.
Project number: 2544

Date sampled: July 10, 1992 Date submitted: July 15, 1992
Date extracted: July 15,1992 Date analyzed: July 15,1992
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
I.D. Benzene Xylenes
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L}) {ug/L)}

BRIT MW-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 85.5% 90.2% 94.1% 93.8% 97.9%
Detection

limit 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Method of 5030 / 602 602 602 602

Analysis 8015

> vid Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-8636 Fax: 408-946-3663
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L Precision  Environmental  Analyfical  laborafory

July 23, 1992 PEL # 079205
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS

Attn: Steve DeHope
Re: One water sample for pH and Conductivity analyses.

Project name: Breitenbach
Project location: 21065 Foothill Blvd.
Project number: 2544

Date sampled:July 10 1992 Date submitted:July 15, 1992

Date extracted:July 21, 1992 Date analyzed:July 21, 1992
RESULTS:

SAMPLE PH CONDUCTIVITY

I.D. {(us)

BRIT MW-1 7.5 1030

Blank 7.0 0

Bav1d Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Faxé 408-946-9663
!
J
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' ADDRESS _A\06s  Toohh X\ Blyd
‘ ANALYSIS REQUEST 3 ) A ] 53
." [SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: R E$ N 8 % 8 |& y o g': G Y
- \ 1] w [T1] — —~ o~ - - — — [T1=} (=] () o
Stanbacd e deond HEEIIE §§ E HEHTIE R 38188 SlEg| e
’ 93|83 gs|RE|E8 |8 el ] & &l25|%. ss| S|a5|zEd
L HEHEHEHEHER LB M TH e
| NO.OF 0 «|% « Em - g«. S lae ¢.Ed. En‘.gc Ea e bt « g‘"
sAMPLE 1. |DATE | Tive paatrex|sameres] £ B | E 6| 5B 88 |5h |5k |26 (o8 ok |Ha|LE a8 Eh|ph|aG|agE
| G EE R ER R F R EE B G S L
Ef_rl-ﬂ\uM 2210 $3i00 § 8A) &
[ |
1. RELINQUISHED BY:., ,K/»{ 1. RECEIVED BY: 2. RELINQUISHED BY: 2. RECEIVED BY LABORATORY:| COMMENTS:
n_/",. .'f ' L) ‘;‘t’: ' '1‘,"'/\51:..‘ J'Q{’} mwr‘“
 Ggaatare)  (@me)| (egoatwe) | Gmef  (igoshwe)  (Gmof fegoarue)  Gme) | :
Creaald 10 “ooe Voo DAVID DU
(printed name) (date)}  (printed name) (date)]  (printed name) (date)] (printed pame) (date)
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May 8, 1992

REPORT OF QUARTERLY WELL SAMPLING
Performed at:

21065 Foothill Bivd.
Hayward, CA

Prepared for:

Mr. Roy Breitenbach
2358 Loma Vista Drive
Prescott, AZ 86301
Prepared by:

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Concord. CA.
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May 18, 1992
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Mr. Scott Seery
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: First Quarterly Sampling, 21065 Foothill Bivd., Hayward, CA

Mr. Seery,
Enclosed please find the analytical results of a water sample taken
from the monitoring well at 21065, Hayward, CA. The enclosed site

plan shows the location of monitoring well MWI1 in relation to site
This sample routine represents the first
Second

buildings and right-of-ways.
of 1992 with the placement and initial sampling of the well.

quarter sampling round of a one year program initiated in February
quarterly sampling is tentatively scheduled for execution in Augustn

of 1992,
If you have any questions regarding the enclosed information, please

contact me at my offices

Respectfully,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC

David C. Prull
Project Manager

encl. (1)
Mr. Roy Breitenbach, Property Owner

CC.
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TABLE ONE: RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES
21065 Foothill Blvd., Hayward, CA

Monitoring Well MW-1

Sample TPH e¢thyl total
Date gas benzene  toluene benzene xylenes
mg/] mg/l ug/l. ug/l ug/l
2/3/92 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
4/29/92 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.



WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG ASE environmental
1041 Shary Circle /
Project: Breitenbach 111 Concord, CA 94518
21065 Foothill Blvd. (510) 685-6700
Hayward, CA

Project Name: Breitenbach Il

Project Address: 21065 Foothill Bivd., Hayward, CA

Job # 2544 Date of sampling: 4/29/92 Completed by: S. DeHope
Well Number / Designation; MW-1 |
Top of casing elevation: Not measured

Total depth of well casing: 43'-9" Well diameter: 2"

Depth to water (before sampling): 33'-0"

Depth of floating product if any: None

Depth of well casing in water: /0'-9" ‘
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling: 8.5 gallons
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: 8.5 gallons

Type of seal at grade: portiand cement at grade

Type of cap on the casing: locking type expanded plug

Is the seal water tight? yes Is the cap water tight? yes

Number of samples (containers) colliected: (2} VOA vials.

Did 40 ml VOA vials have headspace: No

Were sample containers chilled after sampling & for delivery?: Yes
Are Chain of Custody documents accompanying the samples?: Yes
Sample temperature: not tested

Sampic pH: not tesied Test meihod: N/A
Physical description of water during initial bailing period: rurbid Ir.
brown, .

Physical description of water sample: turbid lt. brown.
Type of analysis requested: TPH Gasoline (EPA 5030/8015)
BTEX (EPA 602)

Type of bailer/sampling equipment used: 1.5" x 3' PVC bailer
Equipment cleaning procedures: TSP wash, tap water rinse |
Disposition of bailed water volume: tremporarily retained, discharged to
the ground surface.



'CHROMALAB, INC.

SDAYSTqRNAROUND
Analytical Laboratory (E694) ‘

May 6, 1992 Chromalab File No.: 0492274
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
Attn: Steve DeHope
RE: One water sample for Gas/BTEX analysis

Project Name: BREITENBACK III

Project Number: 2544

Date Sampled: April 29, 1992 Date Submitted: April 29, /1992
Date Extracted: May 5, 1992 Date Analyzed: May 5, 1992
RESULTS: |

Ethyl  Tdtal

Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

I.D, (g /L) (pafL) (g /L) (pg/L} (uq/L)
MW-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 98% 94% 100% 97% 102%
DUP. SPIKE RECOVERY —_—— 93% 96% 99% 102%
DETECTION LIMIT 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
METHOD CF ANALYSIS 5030/8015 602 602 6502 6¢2

Chromalab, Inc.

Marijappelli

Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 + San Ramon, California 84583
510/831-1788 + Facsimile 510/831-8798
Federal |D #68-0140157
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